
DUBAI MEETING FRIDAY, 13 DEC 2024

R1 13 Dec 2024 | Meydan | The Madjani Stakes Sponsored by Nakheel
Distance: 1900m | Class: G2	

AWTPrizemoney: AED300,000
9:30 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 666101
	 2	 1130
	 3	 636420
	 4	 570346
	 5	 058480
	 6	 003813
	 7	 110081
	 8	 705024
	 9	 011000
	10	 215518
	11	 931556
	12	 245314
	13	 131335
	14	 417308

AF YATWY (AE)
ALWARRY (GB)
HADI DE CARRERE (FR)
INDYS DAY (US)
JOE STAR (FR)
KANAILLE DE FAUST (FR)
MAJDI (AE)
RAJEH (FR)
RB YAS SIR (US)
SALB (FR)
UNLEASHED (US)
ZAYD (FR)
AL MAHBOOBA (FR)
JAZEELAH (FR)

57
57
57
57
57
57
57
57
57
57
57
57
55
55

3
4
2
1
10
7
13
12
5
8
6
4
9
11

S PAIVA
SCRATCHED
P DOBBS
Q AL BUSAIDI
A DE VRIES
B PINHEIRO
A SLATTERY
D TUDHOPE
T O’SHEA
S AL BALUSHI
R MULLEN
R DAWSON
C BEASLEY
O CHAVEZ

S ALMARAR
A AL MEHAIRBI
D WATSON
A AL HAMMADI
H ALALAWI
A MOUCHAHI
A AL HAMMADI
M AL MHEIRI
E OERTEL
I AL HADHRAMI
J BITTAR
M AL JAHOORI
I AL HADHRAMI
A AL SHEMAILI

6
4
7
6
5
4
7
10
6
8
5
4
8
6

H
H
H
H
H
H
H
H
G
H
H
H
M
M

AE
GB
FR
US
FR
FR
AE
FR
US
FR
US
FR
FR
FR

111
95
112
100
108
105
98
108
100
99
111
89
104
103

	12-�5�-1-1
	 4-�2�-0-1
	 8-�0�-1-2
	26-�2�-3-2
	12-�3�-1-0
	 9-�2�-0-3
	30-�5�-1-3
	24-�1�-3-2
	16-�3�-3-0
	24-�4�-6-3
	12-�3�-0-2
	 8-�1�-2-2
	 9-�4�-0-3
	14-�4�-1-2

$291,000
$131,000
$100,000
$190,100
$383,730
$150,000
$267,250
$102,800
$205,675
$382,650
$323,900
$64,310
$309,650
$283,700

	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-1
	5-�1�-1-1
	2-�1�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

1 AF YATWY (AE) Trainer: S Almarar Barrier: 3 Total: 12-5-1-1 Prize Money: $291,000
Jockey: S Paiva WT: 57 Good: 12-5-1-1 Track: 1-1-0-0

6yo ae h Fav: 2-0-0-1 56-58kg: 8-3-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Af Dhabbatik (AE) Dam: Af Daheea (AE) J+H: 3-2-0-0 AWT: 5-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 14/11/24 (29 Days)
Owner: Abu Dhabi Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 16	 07 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 10	B Coen	 59.5	 Af Rami (FR)	 1:43.76	 2.25..................Close up, pressed strongly from 400m out
6 of 12	 15 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 9	 S Paiva	 57	 Aa Lahab (FR)	 1:46.72	 16.00....................Commenced awkwardly and lost ground
1 of 16	 23 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 S Paiva	 59.5	 Tariq (FR)	 1:44.14	 1.25......................................Dictated, kicked 400m out
0 of 16	 04 Apr 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 12	A De Vries	 58	 Al Laith (AE)	 1:43.65	 --................... Reluctant soon after start, unseated rider
1 of 12	 14 Nov 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Cond	 6	 S Paiva	 56	 Ramz Muscat (OM)	 2:02.34	 9.73...................... Held up, progress out wide 1000m out

2 ALWARRY (GB) Trainer: A Al Mehairbi Barrier: 4 Total: 4-2-0-1 Prize Money: $131,000
Jockey: Scratched WT: 57 Good: 4-2-0-1 Track: 1-1-0-0

4yo gr gb h Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 3-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: No Risk Al Maury (FR) Dam: Aljazi (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 3-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/02/24 (314 Days)
Owner: Al Rahmani Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
1 of 16	 19 Jan 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 14	R Mullen	 58	 Diyaah (FR)	 1:48.93	 3.50.................. Chased leaders, good progress 800m out
1 of 15	 03 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 12	T O’Shea	 53	 Raad Lembarak (FR)	 2:03.79	 1.00......................... In touch, smooth progress 800m out
3 of 13	 17 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Lr	 13	B Coen	 56	 Diyaah (FR)	 1:44.39	 2.75.....................................Close up, ridden 600m out
10 of 14	 29 Nov 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 B Coen	 58	 Es Lattam (AE)	 2:04.73	 14.69............................................In touch, raced freely

3 HADI DE CARRERE (FR) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 2 Total: 8-0-1-2 Prize Money: $100,000
Jockey: P Dobbs WT: 57 Good: 7-0-1-2 Track: 2-0-0-1

7yo fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 6-0-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Nieshan (FR) Dam: Viki De Carrere (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 3-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Khalifa bin Sheail Al Kuwari

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 5	 08 Aug 23	 O	 DEA	 turf	 2000	  G 	 G1	 1	 O Peslier	 57.5	 Abbes (FR)	 2:18.52	 --.......................................................... Deauville
6 of 10	 01 Oct 23	 O	 LON	 turf	 2000	  G 	 G1	 2	 A Lemaitre	 58	 Al Ghadeer (FR)	 2:21.17	 --....................................................... Longchamp
4 of 6	 23 Oct 23	 O	 TOU	 turf	 2200	  S 	 G1	 1	 O Peslier	 58	 Mutbahy Athbah (FR)	 2:33.00	 --.......................................................... Toulouse
2 of 12	 19 Nov 23	 O	 CAS	 awt	 2100	  F 	 G3		  O Peslier	 60	 Vica Grine (FR)	 -- --- --	 --............................................... Castera-Verduzan
11 of 13	 30 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 G1	 4	 M Guyon	 57	 Tilal Al Khalediah (SA)	 2:13.87	 53.50......................................... In rear, soon struggling

4 INDYS DAY (US) Trainer: A Al Hammadi Barrier: 1 Total: 26-2-3-2 Prize Money: $190,100
Jockey: Q Al Busaidi WT: 57 Good: 26-2-3-2 Track: 4-0-0-1

6yo us h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 20-1-3-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Burning Sand (US) Dam: Ak Loretta (US) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 19-2-3-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/11/23 (406 Days)
Owner: Al Ajban Stables

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 11	 03 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 4100	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 P Cosgrave	 56	 Loolwa (GB)	 5:03.19	 33.00...........................Mid-field, every chance 1000m out
12 of 15	 24 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 A Slattery	 55	 Jazeelah (FR)	 1:49.98	 12.75.........................................Held up, always behind
3 of 10	 22 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 5100	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 T O’Shea	 57.5	 Uday (FR)	 6:18.29	 22.00.............................. Always close up, led 1000m out
4 of 14	 05 Apr 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Lr	 1	 J Santiago	 58	 Rb Frynchh Dude (US)	 2:17.38	 7.00..... Mid-field, good progress to hold every chance 600m
6 of 12	 14 Nov 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Cond	 8	 C Bennett	 58	 Af Yatwy (AE)	 2:02.34	 15.60.................................. Mid-field, progress 800m out
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5 JOE STAR (FR) Trainer: H Alalawi Barrier: 10 Total: 12-3-1-0 Prize Money: $383,730
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 57 Good: 12-3-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo fr h Fav: 3-1-0-0 56-58kg: 9-3-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Al Mourtajez (FR) Dam: Guest Del Falot (ES) J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 1-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 14/12/23 (365 Days)
Owner: National Stables

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 9	 23 Feb 24	 O	 RIY	 turf	 2100	  G 	 G1	 1	 C Demuro	 61	 Tilal Al Khalediah	 2:21.97	 --............................................................. Riyadh
8 of 14	 14 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 G1	 12	A De Vries	 57	 Heros De Lagarde (FR)	 2:26.68	 4.50................................... Tracked leaders, one paced
4 of 14	 26 Oct 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Cond	 2	 P Dobbs	 57	 Suny Du Loup (FR)	 2:29.08	 2.74....................................... Prominent, travelled well
8 of 13	 15 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Lr	 1	 R Dawson	 57	 Bahwan (FR)	 2:28.18	 5.56.................................... Dictated, headed 300m out
11 of 16	 01 Dec 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G3	 15	R Mullen	 57	 Heros De Lagarde (FR)	 1:42.75	 14.12......................... Prominent, every chance final 400m

6 KANAILLE DE FAUST (FR) Trainer: A Mouchahi Barrier: 7 Total: 9-2-0-3 Prize Money: $150,000
Jockey: B Pinheiro WT: 57 Good: 9-2-0-3 Track: 2-1-0-1

4yo fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 8-1-0-3 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Af Al Buraq (AE) Dam: Isis Du Clos (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 4-2-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 08/11/24 (35 Days)
Owner: Fatin Ahmad Rashad Manasra

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

12 of 13	 17 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Lr	 9	 P Cosgrave	 56	 Diyaah (FR)	 1:44.39	 19.75..................................................... Dwelt, in rear
3 of 10	 07 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 G3	 8	 O Chavez	 57	 Rb Yas Man (US)	 2:29.67	 3.50............................... Tracked pace, ridden 600m out
8 of 14	 04 Apr 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 G3	 14	O Chavez	 57	 Tariq (FR)	 2:29.82	 8.75...................... Tracked pace, every chance 400m out
1 of 12	 08 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 S Paiva	 54.5	 Muthabir (GB)	 1:32.79	 0.06........................... In rear, still plenty to do over 400m
3 of 12	 22 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 G2	 6	 S Paiva	 57	 Rb Money Maker (US)	 1:31.80	 3.83........................................ In rear, ridden 600m out

7 MAJDI (AE) Trainer: A Al Hammadi Barrier: 13 Total: 30-5-1-3 Prize Money: $267,250
Jockey: A Slattery WT: 57 Good: 30-5-1-3 Track: 2-0-0-1

7yo ae h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 10-2-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-1
Sire: Mijdadd (FR) Dam: Pradore (FR) J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 24-5-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 14/11/24 (29 Days)
Owner: Al Ajban Stables

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 16	 24 Dec 23	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1700	  F 	 Cond	 6	 R Mullen	 57	 Af Yatwy (AE)	 1:59.92	 0.10........................ Waited with, progress over 400m out
14 of 14	 11 Jan 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Lr	 4	 Q Al Busaidi	 57	 Hameem (AE)	 2:27.67	 14.75.......................................Mid-field, never on terms
14 of 16	 26 Jan 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 G1	 9	 A Slattery	 57	 Barakka (GB)	 2:07.89	 44.50................................Mid-field, ridden some way out
8 of 15	 24 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 15	R Mullen	 53	 Jazeelah (FR)	 1:49.98	 9.75...................................... In touch, ridden 800m out
1 of 13	 14 Nov 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 D Tudhope	 57	 Rajih (FR)	 2:18.70	 1.53......................... In touch, smooth progress 800m out

8 RAJEH (FR) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 12 Total: 24-1-3-2 Prize Money: $102,800
Jockey: D Tudhope WT: 57 Good: 24-1-3-2 Track: 9-1-1-2

10yo gr fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 22-1-3-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-1-1
Sire: Jaafer (GB) Dam: Nelka (FR) J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 10-1-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/02/22 (1043 Days)
Owner: Basil Masoud Saleh Al Kasbi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 14	 17 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 G1	 2	 S Hitchcott	 57	 Rb Kingmaker (US)	 2:26.56	 14.75.....................................Mid-field, never dangerous
5 of 16	 08 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G2	 9	 B Pinheiro	 57	 Al Laith (AE)	 1:43.15	 6.00................................................. Held up, kept on
11 of 14	 14 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 G1	 3	 Q Al Busaidi	 57	 Heros De Lagarde (FR)	 2:26.68	 7.75.....................Held up, some progress wide final bend
2 of 14	 05 Apr 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Lr	 10	J Mobian	 58	 Rb Frynchh Dude (US)	 2:17.38	 1.75............................. Disputed lead, headed 400m out
4 of 12	 14 Nov 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Cond	 5	 D Tudhope	 58	 Af Yatwy (AE)	 2:02.34	 13.13...................... Tracked pace, every chance 600m out

9 RB YAS SIR (US) Trainer: E Oertel Barrier: 5 Total: 16-3-3-0 Prize Money: $205,675
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 57 Good: 15-3-3-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

6yo us g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 12-1-3-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Sir Bani Yas (FR) Dam: Rich Kinkga (US) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 25/01/24 (323 Days)
Owner: Sh Khalifa bin Sultan bin Khalifa Al Nahyan

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 14	 03 Dec 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 S Hitchcott	 55	 Af Mualami (FR)	 2:27.95	 1.75............................ Held up, had to wait for run 600m
1 of 14	 25 Jan 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 S Hitchcott	 60	 Asiak (FR)	 2:30.16	 0.30...................... Dropped out, good progress 600m out
10 of 14	 14 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 G1	 1	 S Hitchcott	 57	 Heros De Lagarde (FR)	 2:26.68	 6.25......................................... Held up, no impression
10 of 14	 26 Oct 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Cond	 3	 S Hitchcott	 57	 Suny Du Loup (FR)	 2:29.08	 7.65........................................Held up, never on terms
11 of 13	 15 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Lr	 4	 S Hitchcott	 57	 Bahwan (FR)	 2:28.18	 19.52..................................................... Dwelt, in rear

10 SALB (FR) Trainer: I Al Hadhrami Barrier: 8 Total: 24-4-6-3 Prize Money: $382,650
Jockey: S Al Balushi WT: 57 Good: 24-4-6-3 Track: 1-0-0-1

8yo fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 14-1-4-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Dormane (FR) Dam: Nahdhah (OM) (OMN) J+H: 11-3-3-1 AWT: 23-4-6-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 15/03/24 (273 Days)
Owner: Royal Cavalry Oman

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 15	 17 Nov 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 S Al Balushi	 54.5	 Ss Izz Dubai (FR)	 2:06.18	 1.50.................................. Mid-field, headway 800m out
5 of 11	 01 Dec 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Lr	 5	 S Al Balushi	 57	 Faaris (FR)	 2:04.04	 12.00............. Held up, progress to hold every chance 400m
5 of 10	 22 Jan 24	 O	 IBR	 awt	 2000	  G 	 Cond		  S Al Balushi	 58	 Falaah (FR)	 2:31.39	 --.................................................................. Ibri
1 of 11	 15 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 10	S Al Balushi	 60	 Smoke N Thunder (US)	 2:17.70	 0.25........................................Marginally slow to begin
8 of 12	 14 Nov 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Cond	 12	S Al Balushi	 58	 Af Yatwy (AE)	 2:02.34	 27.64.........................................Held up, always behind
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11 UNLEASHED (US) Trainer: J Bittar Barrier: 6 Total: 12-3-0-2 Prize Money: $323,900
Jockey: R Mullen WT: 57 Good: 12-3-0-2 Track: 4-1-0-0

5yo gr us h Fav: 2-1-0-0 56-58kg: 9-2-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Valiant Boy (FR) Dam: Caviyar (US) J+H: 5-1-0-1 AWT: 5-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 09/02/24 (308 Days)
Owner: Al Reef Stables

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 14	 18 Jan 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 R Mullen	 59	 Namrood (GB)	 1:43.84	 3.75..................................... Mid-field, ridden 600m out
1 of 15	 09 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Nw	 2	 R Mullen	 62	 Majdy (FR)	 1:44.92	 19.00...............................Close up, pressed on 800m out
5 of 13	 02 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 G1	 13	R Mullen	 57	 Suny Du Loup (FR)	 2:15.16	 13.00..................................Prominent, ridden 1000m out
5 of 14	 14 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 G1	 4	 S Paiva	 57	 Heros De Lagarde (FR)	 2:26.68	 2.75...................................... Held up, ridden 600m out
6 of 12	 22 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 G2	 11	R Mullen	 57	 Rb Money Maker (US)	 1:31.80	 6.00.............................. In rear, uncomfortable with pace

12 ZAYD (FR) Trainer: M Al Jahoori Barrier: 4 Total: 8-1-2-2 Prize Money: $64,310
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 57 Good: 8-1-2-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo fr h Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 7-1-2-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Af Al Buraq (AE) Dam: Fattana (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 5-1-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 05/04/24 (252 Days)
Owner: Yas Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 14	 17 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 B Pinheiro	 55.5	 Unlimited (US)	 2:32.89	 1.25....................................... Mid-field, ran on strongly
5 of 10	 07 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 G3	 2	 B Pinheiro	 57	 Rb Yas Man (US)	 2:29.67	 4.00...................... Tracked pace, every chance 200m out
3 of 11	 22 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Mdn	 6	 B Pinheiro	 58	 Rajih (FR)	 2:19.91	 13.50............................................Mid-field, plugged on
1 of 15	 05 Apr 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Mdn	 2	 B Pinheiro	 58	 Ss Alahwas (FR)	 2:05.76	 1.50..................................... Mid-field, ridden 800m out
4 of 8	 23 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Cond	 7	 S De Sousa	 58	 Hm Alchahine (FR)	 2:29.40	 7.63........................................ Commenced awkwardly

13 AL MAHBOOBA (FR) Trainer: I Al Hadhrami Barrier: 9 Total: 9-4-0-3 Prize Money: $309,650
Jockey: C Beasley WT: 55 Good: 9-4-0-3 Track: 0-0-0-0

8yo fr m Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 4-0-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Madjani (FR) Dam: Amaan (FR) J+H: 3-1-0-1 AWT: 8-4-0-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/01/24 (344 Days)
Owner: Ahmad Saeed AlMazrouei

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 11	 01 Dec 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Lr	 8	 S Hitchcott	 55	 Faaris (FR)	 2:04.04	 6.00............................ In rear, rapid progress 1000m out
1 of 14	 04 Jan 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 3200	  F 	 Hcp	 11	C Beasley	 58.5	 Hakeem (FR)	 3:50.37	 3.50........................... Mid-field, good progress 800m out
3 of 11	 03 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 4100	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 C Beasley	 58.5	 Loolwa (GB)	 5:03.19	 14.00.................................Mid-field, progress 1000m out
3 of 14	 05 Apr 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Lr	 5	 S Hitchcott	 56	 Rb Frynchh Dude (US)	 2:17.38	 2.50............................Held up, good headway 800m out
5 of 12	 14 Nov 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Cond	 9	 C Beasley	 56	 Af Yatwy (AE)	 2:02.34	 13.68..................................... In rear, progress 800m out

14 JAZEELAH (FR) Trainer: A Al Shemaili Barrier: 11 Total: 14-4-1-2 Prize Money: $283,700
Jockey: O Chavez WT: 55 Good: 14-4-1-2 Track: 2-0-0-0

6yo fr m Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 7-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Majd Al Arab (GB) Dam: Maiziane (FR) J+H: 5-1-0-1 AWT: 7-3-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 24/02/24 (293 Days)
Owner: Khalfan Hamad Al Qubaisi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 15	 24 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 O Chavez	 58.5	 Ss Izz Dubai (FR)	 1:49.98	 1.25............................................. Made running, keen
7 of 16	 08 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G2	 1	 O Chavez	 55	 Al Laith (AE)	 1:43.15	 7.00.................... Tracked leaders, not quicken final 400m
3 of 12	 15 Mar 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 7	 O Chavez	 55	 Aa Lahab (FR)	 1:46.72	 7.75............................ Close up, every chance 400m out
12 of 13	 15 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Lr	 3	 Q Al Busaidi	 55	 Bahwan (FR)	 2:28.18	 30.26.................................................... In touch, keen
8 of 16	 01 Dec 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G3	 10	O Chavez	 55	 Heros De Lagarde (FR)	 1:42.75	 10.10............................. Tracked pace, upsides 500m out
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R2 13 Dec 2024 | Meydan | Palm Beach Towers
Distance: 1200m | Class: 3YO	

AWTPrizemoney: AED175,000
10:05 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 21
	 2	
	 3	
	 4	
	 5	

DARK SAFFRON (USA)
GOLDEN REDEMPTION (USA)
MILITARY ORDER (USA)
NOOGOOL (USA)
WRAITHY (USA)

59.5
57
57
57
57

5
1
3
4
2

C BEASLEY
R MULLEN
T O’SHEA
A SLATTERY
B PINHEIRO

A BIN HARMASH
B SEEMAR
B SEEMAR
B SEEMAR
S BIN GHADAYER

2
2
2
2
2

G
C
C
C
C

USA
USA
USA
USA
USA

95
--
--
--
--

	 2-�1�-1-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0

$105,600
$0
$0
$0
$0

	1-�1�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5

1 DARK SAFFRON (USA) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 5 Total: 2-1-1-0 Prize Money: $105,600
Jockey: C Beasley WT: 59.5 Good: 2-1-1-0 Track: 1-1-0-0

2yo usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Flameaway (CAN) Dam: Meadow Saffron J+H: 2-1-1-0 AWT: 2-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 22/11/24 (21 Days)
Owner: Mohammed Ahmad Ali Al Subousi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
3 of 7	 23 Oct 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 800	  F 	 Tri	 3	 S Al Balushi	 	 Menhaad (USA)	 0:49.74	 0.83....................................................... Barrier Trial
2 of 3	 02 Nov 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Mdn	 4	 C Beasley	 57	 Nahaash (USA)	 1:00.68	 1.43............................... Close up, challenged 400m out
1 of 7	 22 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 6	 C Beasley	 57	 African Candy (USA)	 1:11.38	 4.70..................................... Forced pace, keen in front

2 GOLDEN REDEMPTION (USA) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 1 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: R Mullen WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Medaglia D’Oro Dam: Redemption Day J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Saeed Suhail

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
3 of 8	 30 Oct 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Tri	 5	 T O’Shea	 	 Flama Sunshine (USA)	 1:00.53	 1.50....................................................... Barrier Trial

3 MILITARY ORDER (USA) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 3 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Volatile Dam: Prisoner’S Dilemma J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Local Creator Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
1 of 8	 30 Oct 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Tri	 5	 P Cosgrave	 	 Undefeated (USA)	 1:00.59	 0.20....................................................... Barrier Trial
1 of 6	 13 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Tri	 5	 T O’Shea	 	 Taswaheen (USA)	 0:59.62	 5.63....................................................... Barrier Trial

4 NOOGOOL (USA) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 4 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: A Slattery WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Tonalist Dam: Wild Roan J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Moldir Kusherova

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
1 of 6	 27 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Tri	 4	 A Slattery	 	 Hopefully Yes (IRE)	 1:00.80	 0.22....................................................... Barrier Trial
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5 WRAITHY (USA) Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 2 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: B Pinheiro WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Mckinzie Dam: Will She (CAN) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sh Hamdan bin Mohammed Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
5 of 6	 27 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Tri	 6	 B Pinheiro	 	 Noogool (USA)	 1:00.80	 12.22....................................................... Barrier Trial
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R3 13 Dec 2024 | Meydan | City Walk
Distance: 1900m | Class: HCP	

AWTPrizemoney: AED165,000
10:40 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 491322
	 2	 590539
	 3	 537084
	 4	 462221
	 5	 004208
	 6	 542219
	 7	 348188
	 8	 306655
	 9	 146209
	10	 207900
	11	 53033
	12	 00069
	13	 775406
	14	 790064

ALDHAJA (USA)
YURMAN (ARG)
RANCHERO (IRE)
KIBO MISAKI (USA)
MILITARY OPTION (USA)
FALL OF ROME (IRE)
BERKSHIRE NUGGET (IRE)
CLASSIC CITY (USA)
MEQDAM (IRE)
MAGNIFICENT MCCOOL (USA)
VENETIAN STYLE (GB)
FROSTY WIND (USA)
DANEYAN (FR)
EL FARAS (IRE)

62
62
61
60.5
60.5
60.5
58
58
58
57
56.5
55
53.5
53

12
11
13
3
8
10
1
5
9
2
7
4
6
14

D TUDHOPE
S PAIVA
P COSGRAVE
B PINHEIRO
A DE VRIES
T O’SHEA
R DAWSON
A DA SILVA
R FFRENCH
K WEI HOONG
C BEASLEY
M RODRIGUES  2.5 
O CHAVEZ
J SANTIAGO

M AL MHEIRI
O AASHOUR
B SEEMAR
S BIN GHADAYER
F NASS
B SEEMAR
L BOTTI
E OERTEL
K RAMADAN
R BOURESLY
A BIN HARMASH
E JEANNE
A AL NEYADI
O AASHOUR

5
7
6
3
3
5
3
5
8
8
3
4
9
8

H
G
G
F
C
G
G
G
G
H
G
H
H
G

USA
ARG
IRE
USA
USA
IRE
IRE
USA
IRE
USA
GB
USA
FR
IRE

75
75
73
75
75
72
70
67
67
65
67
61
58
56

	17-�1�-3-2
	32-�3�-5-3
	20-�2�-1-3
	 8-�1�-3-1
	 7-�0�-1-0
	21-�2�-4-4
	 6-�1�-0-1
	 9-�0�-1-1
	19-�3�-3-4
	 8-�0�-1-0
	 5-�0�-0-3
	 5-�0�-0-0
	22-�0�-0-2
	10-�0�-0-0

$211,808
$228,670
$119,562
$181,500
$42,000
$118,439
$5,542
$25,500
$234,815
$104,498
$19,667
$0
$145,585
$685,706

	1-�0�-0-1
	3-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	5-�0�-0-1
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

1 ALDHAJA (USA) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 12 Total: 17-1-3-2 Prize Money: $211,808
Jockey: D Tudhope WT: 62 Good: 16-1-3-2 Track: 8-0-3-2

5yo usa h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 11-0-3-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: War Front Dam: Aqsaam J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 12-0-3-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 22/02/24 (295 Days)
Owner: Naser Askar

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 16	 16 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2200	  F 	 Hcp	 16	Q Al Busaidi	 59.5	 Lion’S Mane (GB)	 2:20.58	 10.75................................................Held up, no threat
1 of 13	 22 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2400	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 B Pinheiro	 57	 Lost Gold (IRE)	 2:31.43	 2.25.................................. Mid-field, progress 800m out
3 of 13	 08 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Hcp	 4	 O Chavez	 56.5	 Arabian Tale (GB)	 1:59.57	 6.50...........................................In rear, stayed on late
2 of 12	 08 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 9	 S De Sousa	 61.5	 Tolmount (GB)	 1:39.37	 2.18..................................Held up, headway final 600m
2 of 10	 06 Dec 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2200	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 S De Sousa	 58	 Ezaj (GB)	 2:19.35	 5.06.................................. In touch, outpaced 600m out

2 YURMAN (ARG) Trainer: O Aashour Barrier: 11 Total: 32-3-5-3 Prize Money: $228,670
Jockey: S Paiva WT: 62 Good: 32-3-5-3 Track: 11-0-1-1

7yo arg g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 26-3-5-3 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-0
Sire: Asiatic Boy (ARG) Dam: Qilaada J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 25-3-4-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/01/24 (344 Days)
Owner: Adel Resort

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 16	 16 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 G Malune	 59	 Qareeb (USA)	 2:03.23	 7.75.................................. Held up, some late headway
10 of 15	 01 Mar 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 A Slattery	 53	 Alhzeem (USA)	 1:59.50	 13.75......................................... Held up, never a threat
5 of 13	 08 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 J Santiago	 58	 Arabian Tale (GB)	 1:59.57	 7.50............Mid-field, staying on when hampered 300m out
3 of 9	 15 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 R Mullen	 60.5	 Desert Snake (FR)	 2:18.48	 2.92........................... Held up, some headway 400m out
9 of 10	 06 Dec 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2200	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 T O’Shea	 59	 Ezaj (GB)	 2:19.35	 25.60...............................................Slow away, in rear

3 RANCHERO (IRE) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 13 Total: 20-2-1-3 Prize Money: $119,562
Jockey: P Cosgrave WT: 61 Good: 19-1-1-3 Track: 7-0-0-2

6yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 14-1-0-3 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Kodiac (GB) Dam: Rajmahal (UAE) J+H: 5-1-0-0 AWT: 7-0-0-3 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 10/01/22 (1068 Days)
Owner: Diarmuid Clohessy

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 12	 10 Feb 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 T O’Shea	 61	 Homespin (USA)	 1:38.57	 0.50.................................. Mid-field, headway 400m out
7 of 14	 23 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 14	T O’Shea	 62	 Maplewood (IRE)	 1:37.48	 5.25.......................................Mid-field, never on terms
11 of 16	 08 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Hcp	 16	P Cosgrave	 58.5	 Poster Paint (IRE)	 1:49.88	 5.25........................................... Mid-field, not quicken
8 of 16	 03 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 11	T O’Shea	 58	 Andreas Vesalius (IRE)	 1:23.03	 6.46.....................Chased leaders, not quicken final 400m
4 of 7	 24 Nov 24	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1700	  F 	 Hcp	 4	 P Cosgrave	 62	 Ezaj (GB)	 1:50.35	 5.54.............................................Bumped on jumping

4 KIBO MISAKI (USA) Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 3 Total: 8-1-3-1 Prize Money: $181,500
Jockey: B Pinheiro WT: 60.5 Good: 8-1-3-1 Track: 4-0-0-1

3yo b usa f Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Girvin Dam: Our Rockin Ruby J+H: 3-1-2-0 AWT: 7-1-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 30/11/24 (13 Days)
Owner: Sh Hamdan bin Mohammed Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 7	 02 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Lr	 2	 M Barzalona	 57	 Cinderella’S Dream (GB)	 1:37.62	 10.75...............................Mid-field, not quicken 400m out
2 of 10	 16 Mar 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Cond	 8	 R Ffrench	 57	 Lahfaty (USA)	 1:26.75	 2.00..................................... Mid-field, ridden 600m out
2 of 9	 02 Nov 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 3	 B Pinheiro	 55	 Gaassid (USA)	 1:38.06	 12.98......................... Close up, carried very wide off bend
2 of 9	 16 Nov 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Nw	 1	 B Pinheiro	 55	 Eruptive (USA)	 1:40.51	 1.55................. Close up, ridden and lost place over 600m
1 of 5	 30 Nov 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Mdn	 4	 B Pinheiro	 55	 Alsayef (USA)	 1:52.69	 6.17....................................Dictated, pressed 400m out
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5 MILITARY OPTION (USA) Trainer: F Nass Barrier: 8 Total: 7-0-1-0 Prize Money: $42,000
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 60.5 Good: 7-0-1-0 Track: 5-0-1-0

3yo br usa c Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Mitole Dam: Operetta (CAN) J+H: 3-0-0-0 AWT: 5-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Victorious

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

12 of 13	 12 Jan 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Nw	 7	 R Curatolo	 57	 Military Artist (USA)	 1:39.84	 21.25............................. Prominent, weakened final 400m
4 of 8	 10 Feb 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Nw	 2	 A De Vries	 57	 My Honor (USA)	 1:39.10	 2.75............................. In touch, every chance 400m out
2 of 16	 16 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2200	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 G Malune	 53	 Lion’S Mane (GB)	 2:20.58	 1.25.....................Tracked pace, good progress 800m out
0 of 10	 15 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 S Hitchcott	 58	 Desert Snake (FR)	 2:18.48	 --.........................................................Abu Dhabi
8 of 10	 06 Dec 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2200	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 A De Vries	 57	 Ezaj (GB)	 2:19.35	 20.60............................ Dictated, headed under 800m out

6 FALL OF ROME (IRE) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 10 Total: 21-2-4-4 Prize Money: $118,439
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 60.5 Good: 19-2-3-3 Track: 4-0-0-0

5yo b ire g Fav: 4-1-2-0 58+kg: 18-2-4-4 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Frankel (GB) Dam: Calare (IRE) J+H: 6-1-1-1 AWT: 8-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-1 Last Win: 04/04/24 (253 Days)
Owner: Initforthesun Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 9	 04 Jan 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 7	 P Cosgrave	 59	 Yurman (ARG)	 2:07.50	 14.50..............................Dictated, headed over 600m out
2 of 14	 18 Jan 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 12	A Slattery	 58.5	 Energetic (IRE)	 1:37.25	 0.50............................ Close up, every chance 400m out
2 of 14	 01 Mar 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 T O’Shea	 59.5	 Capla Crusader (GB)	 1:39.59	 0.50............. Tracked pace, forced to switch over 200m out
1 of 15	 04 Apr 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 14	T O’Shea	 62	 Benzema (GB)	 1:24.87	 0.10...................................... In touch, ridden 400m out
9 of 16	 22 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 T O’Shea	 56.5	 Gamekeeper (IRE)	 1:24.99	 9.22............................. Chased leaders, faded 400m out

7 BERKSHIRE NUGGET (IRE) Trainer: L Botti Barrier: 1 Total: 6-1-0-1 Prize Money: $5,542
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 58 Good: 6-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Expert Eye (GB) Dam: Dubai Discovery J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 20/08/24 (115 Days)
Owner: Ahmad Al Shaikh

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 8	 20 Jul 24	 O	 NEW	turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 D Probert	 56.7	 Jungle Mac (IRE)	 1:39:32	 --........................................................Newmarket
8 of 13	 01 Aug 24	 O	 WOL	turf	 1700	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 D Probert	 60.3	 Glam Squad (IRE)	 1:49:52	 --.................................................. Wolverhampton
1 of 5	 20 Aug 24	 O	 BRI	 turf	 1300	  G 	 Maid	 3	 J Watson	 60.3	 Dequinto (IRE)	 1:23:86	 6.00........................................................... Brighton
8 of 11	 13 Sep 24	 O	 CHE	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 12	J Watson	 56.7	 Paws For Thought (IRE)	 1:34:30	 --......................................................... Chepstow
8 of 13	 12 Oct 24	 O	 CHE	 turf	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 11	J Watson	 56.3	 My Margie (IRE)	 1:36:90	 --..................................................Chelmsford City

8 CLASSIC CITY (USA) Trainer: E Oertel Barrier: 5 Total: 9-0-1-1 Prize Money: $25,500
Jockey: A Da Silva WT: 58 Good: 9-0-1-1 Track: 4-0-0-0

5yo usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Constitution Dam: Justice Served J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 7-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Ernst Oertel

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 13	 08 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 7	 M Rodrigues	 60	 Mezzotinto (GB)	 1:12.02	 27.00.......................................Mid-field, never on terms
6 of 15	 04 Apr 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 M Rodrigues	 62	 Fall Of Rome (IRE)	 1:24.87	 2.25............................. Tracked pace, upsides 400m out
6 of 15	 26 Oct 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 14	M Rodrigues	 58	 Tabdeel (USA)	 1:24.09	 5.31................................................ Mid-field, kept on
5 of 12	 08 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 10	M Rodrigues	 59.5	 Tolmount (GB)	 1:39.37	 8.16............................................Mid-field, plugged on
5 of 10	 30 Nov 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 7	 T O’Shea	 57.5	 Symbol Of Power (GB)	 1:28.10	 11.03.............. Prominent, ridden and lost position 600m out

9 MEQDAM (IRE) Trainer: K Ramadan Barrier: 9 Total: 19-3-3-4 Prize Money: $234,815
Jockey: R Ffrench WT: 58 Good: 19-3-3-4 Track: 7-1-1-2

8yo ch ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 8-1-2-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Scatter Dice (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 17-3-3-4 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 11/03/22 (1008 Days)
Owner: Musaab Mamoun Suleman El Maki

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 8	 04 Feb 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2600	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 P Dobbs	 62	 East Coast Road (IRE)	 2:52:59	 --................................ Slowly into stride, mid-division
6 of 15	 11 Mar 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Hcp	 11	S Hitchcott	 59	 National Bank (GB)	 2:00:67	 --..................................... Near rear, chased leaders
2 of 15	 07 Apr 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 S Hitchcott	 60.5	 Exciting Days (USA)	 2:08:12	 --.......................... Mid-division, ran on well final 400m
11 of 13	 08 Dec 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2200	  F 	 Hcp	 10	S Hitchcott	 56.5	 Watch My Six (IRE)	 2:21.61	 41.25...............................................Mid-field, no threat
9 of 9	 15 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 L Putzulu	 58	 Desert Snake (FR)	 2:18.48	 30.11............................. Held up, ridden earlier than most

10 MAGNIFICENT MCCOOL (USA) Trainer: R Bouresly Barrier: 2 Total: 8-0-1-0 Prize Money: $104,498
Jockey: K Wei Hoong WT: 57 Good: 8-0-1-0 Track: 4-0-0-0

8yo usa h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 5-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Giant’S Causeway Dam: My Special Secret J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Bouresly Racing Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

12 of 16	 16 Jan 20	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 R Ffrench	 53	 Suedois (FR)	 1:35:54	 --........................................ Never near to challenge
7 of 11	 21 Feb 20	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Lr	 11	M Nicholls	 56.5	 Mark Of Approval (USA)	 1:59:03	 --.................................Never better than mid-division
9 of 11	 12 Mar 20	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 F Jara	 56	 Alkaamel (GB)	 1:36:13	 --.................................Never better than mid-division
12 of 13	 19 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 M Rodrigues	 54	 First Winter (IRE)	 2:01:76	 --..................Soon led, headed & weakened final 600m
12 of 12	 08 Dec 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 12	O Isaac H Salas	 57	 Al Jaddaf (GB)	 1:39.98	 26.00......................................Held up, never dangerous
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11 VENETIAN STYLE (GB) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 7 Total: 5-0-0-3 Prize Money: $19,667
Jockey: C Beasley WT: 56.5 Good: 5-0-0-3 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b gb g Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 3-0-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Madonna Dell’Orto (GB) J+H: 3-0-0-2 AWT: 2-0-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sh Abdul Aziz bin Humaid Al Nuaimi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 7	 27 Jan 24	 O	 KEM	 turf	 1600	  F 	 Wm	 2	 H Davies	 55.3	 Notable Speech (GB)	 1:40:31	 --...........................................................Kempton
3 of 6	 09 Mar 24	 O	 CHE	 turf	 2000	  F 	 Msw	 2	 S Osborne	 60.3	 Sea Ice (IRE)	 2:10:18	 --..................................................Chelmsford City
15 of 15	 26 Oct 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 5	 C Beasley	 57	 Tabdeel (USA)	 1:24.09	 22.29...................................... Held up, ridden 600m out
3 of 8	 16 Nov 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 C Beasley	 57	 Alwareeth (USA)	 2:02.60	 8.32................................... Prominent, ridden 600m out
3 of 9	 30 Nov 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Hcp	 9	 C Beasley	 57	 Waqet (USA)	 2:01.37	 9.77........ Tracked pace, ridden and every chance 600m out

12 FROSTY WIND (USA) Trainer: E Jeanne Barrier: 4 Total: 5-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: M Rodrigues (a2.5) WT: 55 Good: 5-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b usa h Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: West Coast Dam: Striking Damsel J+H: 2-0-0-0 AWT: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: My Racehorse Dubai

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 13	 16 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 2	 M Rodrigues	 57	 Nyaar (USA)	 1:38.43	 26.75.........................................Very slow away, in rear
10 of 15	 01 Mar 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 9	 J Mobian	 60.5	 Saayedd (USA)	 1:25.13	 18.25...................................... Held up, ridden 800m out
11 of 15	 26 Oct 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 11	O Chavez	 58	 Tabdeel (USA)	 1:24.09	 12.23..............................................Slow away, held up
6 of 10	 09 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Nw	 8	 M Rodrigues	 59.5	 Tokyo Tower (USA)	 2:17.99	 15.86.............................................Mid-field, one paced
9 of 9	 30 Nov 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 A Da Silva	 57.5	 Waqet (USA)	 2:01.37	 31.76.........................................Held up, always behind

13 DANEYAN (FR) Trainer: A Al Neyadi Barrier: 6 Total: 22-0-0-2 Prize Money: $145,585
Jockey: O Chavez WT: 53.5 Good: 22-0-0-2 Track: 8-0-0-1

9yo gr fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-0-1
Sire: Shamardal Dam: Dayita (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 10-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Ahmed Obaid Mohammed Al Neyadi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 15	 25 Jan 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2400	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 A A Al Balushi	 56.5	 Ala Kaifi (GB)	 2:31.37	 7.50.................................. Held up, some late headway
5 of 11	 03 Feb 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 A A Al Balushi	 56	 Saqqara King (USA)	 2:09.27	 5.25.................................. Held up, some late headway
4 of 16	 16 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2200	  F 	 Hcp	 9	 B Pinheiro	 55	 Lion’S Mane (GB)	 2:20.58	 6.00...............................................Slow away, in rear
14 of 14	 07 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 S Paiva	 53	 Keffaaf (GB)	 2:16.79	 21.50..............................................Slow away, held up
6 of 8	 16 Nov 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Hcp	 7	 S Paiva	 54	 Alwareeth (USA)	 2:02.60	 18.48...............................................Slow away, in rear

14 EL FARAS (IRE) Trainer: O Aashour Barrier: 14 Total: 10-0-0-0 Prize Money: $685,706
Jockey: J Santiago WT: 53 Good: 9-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

8yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 10-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Camelot (GB) Dam: Commendable (GB) J+H: 3-0-0-0 AWT: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Adel Resort

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 15	 25 Jan 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2400	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 J Da Silva	 53	 Ala Kaifi (GB)	 2:31.37	 16.00.........................Tracked pace, weakened final 200m
11 of 12	 10 Feb 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 4	 J Da Silva	 53	 Homespin (USA)	 1:38.57	 16.50......................................... Mid-field, folded tamely
11 of 13	 22 Feb 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2400	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 J Santiago	 53	 Aldhaja (USA)	 2:31.43	 26.25.......................................... In touch, led 800m out
6 of 9	 15 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 J Santiago	 53	 Desert Snake (FR)	 2:18.48	 13.76.................................... In touch, ridden 1000m out
4 of 9	 30 Nov 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Hcp	 4	 S Paiva	 53	 Waqet (USA)	 2:01.37	 11.31...........................Mid-field, some progress 600m out
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R4 13 Dec 2024 | Meydan | Como Residences
Distance: 1400m | Class: HCP	

AWTPrizemoney: AED175,000
11:15 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 089560
	 2	 728146
	 3	 311460
	 4	 222104
	 5	 1359
	 6	 401503
	 7	 431907
	 8	 645424
	 9	 441466
	10	 465310
	11	 415024
	12	 225055
	13	 800837
	14	 680000
	15	 682357
	16	 700732

FAST-UNO (BRZ)
MAPLEWOOD (IRE)
FIGHT ZONE (USA)
NYAAR (USA)
WELLEEF (IRE)
MATLOOB (IRE)
CONDOR PASA (ARG)
KING’S FOUNTAIN (GB)
MAYAADEEN (IRE)
TOLMOUNT (GB)
AL MUZN (IRE)
ATLANTIC SKY (GB)
TRIP TO ROME (IRE)
CHOSEN MARK (IRE)
KHAMSIN (USA)
MAPUTO (IRE)

62
62
61.5
61.5
61.5
61
59.5
59.5
59.5
59.5
59
59
59
56.5
55
54.5

15
7
10
3
13
2
11
4
16
14
5
8
6
9
1
12

D TUDHOPE
R MULLEN
P HARNETT  2.5 
P DOBBS
J MOBIAN
B COEN
A DE VRIES
C BEASLEY
S HITCHCOTT
B PINHEIRO
R DAWSON
O CHAVEZ
Q AL BUSAIDI  1.5 
A SLATTERY
S PAIVA
T O’SHEA

O DARAG
O REFAI
D WATSON
D WATSON
A AL SHEMAILI
M COSTA
F NASS
A BIN HARMASH
D WATSON
S BIN GHADAYER
S AL SABRI
D WATSON
O REFAI
A AL SHEMAILI
S AL SABRI
B SEEMAR

5
5
6
4
4
3
4
3
9
7
4
6
4
6
3
5

G
G
G
H
H
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G

BRZ
IRE
USA
USA
IRE
IRE
ARG
GB
IRE
GB
IRE
GB
IRE
IRE
USA
IRE

80
80
79
79
79
78
75
75
75
75
74
74
74
69
66
65

	13-�2�-2-0
	12-�2�-1-1
	 8-�2�-0-2
	11-�1�-4-0
	 4-�1�-0-1
	 6-�1�-0-1
	10-�1�-2-1
	 7-�0�-1-0
	38-�5�-6-2
	29-�4�-2-4
	12-�2�-1-2
	15-�1�-3-1
	 8-�0�-0-1
	25-�4�-2-3
	 8-�0�-1-1
	12-�1�-1-1

$35,972
$637,000
$34,731
$242,425
$212,290
$26,804
$146,876
$43,927
$540,749
$258,392
$375,920
$125,135
$22,272
$248,419
$5,027
$63,245

	4-�1�-1-0
	3-�0�-1-0
	5-�1�-0-1
	5-�0�-1-0
	3-�1�-0-1
	2-�0�-0-1
	1-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-1-0
	21-�4�-3-1
	1-�0�-0-0
	4-�1�-0-1
	5-�1�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-1
	13-�3�-1-3
	3-�0�-1-0
	1-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

1 FAST-UNO (BRZ) Trainer: O Darag Barrier: 15 Total: 13-2-2-0 Prize Money: $35,972
Jockey: D Tudhope WT: 62 Good: 12-2-2-0 Track: 7-0-1-0

5yo b brz g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 9-2-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-1-0
Sire: War Secretary Dam: Fantasy-Pink (BRZ) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 6-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 09/10/22 (796 Days)
Owner: Amin Elnour

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 11	 10 Nov 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 O Chavez	 57	 Leading Spirit (IRE)	 1:12.52	 4.25...............................Forced pace, headed 400m out
9 of 12	 02 Dec 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Hcp	 10	J Da Silva	 60.5	 Mozahim (USA)	 0:58.80	 5.75...................... Chased leaders, weakened final 200m
5 of 16	 12 Jan 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1000	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 J Da Silva	 59	 Vespasian (IRE)	 0:57.49	 2.75...................Close up, weakened gradually final 400m
6 of 16	 08 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 11	J Da Silva	 56	 Vespasian (IRE)	 1:09.48	 3.00.............................. Up with pace, headed 200m out
10 of 16	 16 Mar 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 J Da Silva	 53	 Major Cinnamon (USA)	 0:59.00	 8.75......................... Prominent, every chance final 200m

2 MAPLEWOOD (IRE) Trainer: O Refai Barrier: 7 Total: 12-2-1-1 Prize Money: $637,000
Jockey: R Mullen WT: 62 Good: 8-1-1-0 Track: 5-1-1-0

5yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 12-2-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-0
Sire: Oasis Dream (GB) Dam: Besotted (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 4-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 23/02/24 (294 Days)
Owner: Sayed Hashish

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 16	 02 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 12	P Dobbs	 62	 Mayaadeen (IRE)	 1:27.52	 0.20.................................. Mid-field, progress 400m out
8 of 12	 10 Feb 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 13	R Mullen	 61	 Homespin (USA)	 1:38.57	 7.00.............................. In touch, ridden under 600m out
1 of 14	 23 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 Q Al Busaidi	 61	 Eye On The Prize (ARG)	 1:37.48	 0.75...................................... In touch, ridden 600m out
4 of 16	 08 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Hcp	 10	Q Al Busaidi	 60	 Poster Paint (IRE)	 1:49.88	 2.25................................. Chased leaders, stuck to task
6 of 8	 06 Dec 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 4	 Q Al Busaidi	 59.5	 Onight (GB)	 1:25.26	 4.76....................Dipped start, recovered to race mid-field

3 FIGHT ZONE (USA) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 10 Total: 8-2-0-2 Prize Money: $34,731
Jockey: P Harnett (a2.5) WT: 61.5 Good: 6-2-0-1 Track: 3-0-0-0

6yo b usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 8-2-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-0-1
Sire: War Front Dam: Agreeable Miss J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: 02/10/20 (1533 Days)
Owner: Sh Humaid bin Rashid Al Nuaimi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 12	 17 Sep 20	 O	 NAA	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Mdn	 1	 Keane C	 59.5	 Hype (IRE)	 1:11.10	 --............................................................... Naas
1 of 11	 02 Oct 20	 O	 DUN	 turf	 1400	  F 	 H	 8	 Ewing S	 61	 Kaluz (GB)	 1:26.07	 --............................................................Dundalk
4 of 9	 10 Nov 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 J Da Silva	 60.5	 Sadeedd (USA)	 1:25.58	 0.75..........................................Led, headed 400m out
6 of 15	 08 Dec 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 J Da Silva	 58.5	 Laasudood (USA)	 1:24.91	 13.75............................Tracked leaders, ridden 600m out
12 of 15	 12 Jan 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 J Da Silva	 58	 Changing Colours (GB)	 1:22.66	 17.75.......................Tracked leaders, weakened 400m out

4 NYAAR (USA) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 3 Total: 11-1-4-0 Prize Money: $242,425
Jockey: P Dobbs WT: 61.5 Good: 11-1-4-0 Track: 10-1-4-0

4yo ch usa h Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-1-0
Sire: Munnings Dam: Huntress Helena J+H: 9-1-3-0 AWT: 11-1-4-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 16/02/24 (301 Days)
Owner: Vaibhav Shah

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 10	 05 Jan 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 5	 P Dobbs	 57	 Mr Kafoo (USA)	 1:12.68	 0.75............. Chased leaders, every chance from 400m out
2 of 12	 12 Jan 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 P Dobbs	 62	 Border Edge (IRE)	 1:26.59	 0.75..........................................Close up, stuck to task
1 of 13	 16 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 4	 P Dobbs	 57	 Ezaj (GB)	 1:38.43	 1.50.............................Made running, pressed 600m out
10 of 14	 08 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 4	 P Dobbs	 60	 Elusive Terry (IRE)	 1:24.95	 16.50.......................................... In rear, always behind
4 of 8	 06 Dec 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 P Dobbs	 59	 Onight (GB)	 1:25.26	 1.83............................... Tracked pace, ridden 600m out
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5 WELLEEF (IRE) Trainer: A Al Shemaili Barrier: 13 Total: 4-1-0-1 Prize Money: $212,290
Jockey: J Mobian WT: 61.5 Good: 4-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo ire h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-1
Sire: Lope De Vega (IRE) Dam: Romaana (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 02/08/23 (499 Days)
Owner: Hassan Saleh Al Hammadi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 15	 02 Aug 23	 O	 LEI	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Wn	 1	 A  Atzeni	 60.3	 Crown Dreams (GB)	 1:29:02	 0.10.......................................................... Leicester
3 of 6	 17 Aug 23	 O	 SAL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Wn	 4	 R  Kingscote	 62.1	 Dreamrocker (IRE)	 1:27:97	 --..............................................Salon De Provence
5 of 7	 23 Sep 23	 O	 NEW	turf	 1600	  G 	 H	 4	 R  Kingscote	 59.9	 City Of York (GB)	 1:45:47	 --...........................................................Newbury
9 of 11	 14 Oct 23	 O	 CHE	 turf	 1400	  F 	 H	 6	 R  Coakley	 63.1	 Cloud Cover (IRE)	 1:22:42	 --..................................................Chelmsford City
1 of 3	 04 Dec 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 800	  F 	 Tri	 3	 B Pinheiro	 	 Honest Moon (USA)	 0:49.27	 4.67....................................................... Barrier Trial

6 MATLOOB (IRE) Trainer: M Costa Barrier: 2 Total: 6-1-0-1 Prize Money: $26,804
Jockey: B Coen WT: 61 Good: 6-1-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-1

3yo gr ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-1
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Shang Shang Shang J+H: 1-0-0-1 AWT: 1-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 26/06/23 (536 Days)
Owner: Sh Ahmed bin Rashid Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 10	 30 May 23	 O	 LEI	 turf	 1000	  G 	 N/A	 4	 D Egan	 60.5	 Zabriskie Point (GB)	 1:01.40	 --.......................................................... Leicester
1 of 11	 26 Jun 23	 O	 WOL	turf	 1000	  F 	 N/A	 10	J Mitchell	 60.5	 Fifty Grand Slater (IRE)	 1:02.32	 --.................................................. Wolverhampton
5 of 6	 17 Jul 23	 O	 WIN	 turf	 1000	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 D Egan	 62	 Lady Of Sardinia (GB)	 0:59.00	 --............................................................Windsor
13 of 20	 24 Aug 23	 O	 YOR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 19	D Egan	 55.5	 Gushing Gold (IRE)	 1:24.27	 --................................................................ York
3 of 8	 06 Dec 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 B Coen	 58	 Onight (GB)	 1:25.26	 0.37...............................Made running, ridden 400m out

7 CONDOR PASA (ARG) Trainer: F Nass Barrier: 11 Total: 10-1-2-1 Prize Money: $146,876
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 59.5 Good: 9-1-2-1 Track: 4-1-0-1

4yo arg g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 8-0-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Orpen Dam: Camuflada (ARG) J+H: 7-1-2-1 AWT: 5-0-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 09/02/24 (308 Days)
Owner: Gulf Racing Club LLC

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 16	 19 Jan 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Mdn	 3	 A De Vries	 60	 Al Arbed (IRE)	 1:09.94	 1.00........................... Chased leaders, stuck to task well
1 of 15	 09 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 5	 A De Vries	 55	 Daahes (IRE)	 1:36.12	 1.00.............. Close up, responded well to lead close home
9 of 16	 08 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 A De Vries	 58.5	 Poster Paint (IRE)	 1:49.88	 4.75.......................................Mid-field, never on terms
0 of 15	 15 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 S Hitchcott	 58	 Jahoori (GB)	 1:35.82	 --.........................................................Abu Dhabi
7 of 16	 22 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 A De Vries	 58.5	 Gamekeeper (IRE)	 1:24.99	 6.83.............................. In touch, not quicken final 400m

8 KING’S FOUNTAIN (GB) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 4 Total: 7-0-1-0 Prize Money: $43,927
Jockey: C Beasley WT: 59.5 Good: 7-0-1-0 Track: 2-0-1-0

3yo b gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: Too Darn Hot (GB) Dam: Lixirova (FR) J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sky Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 5	 28 Mar 24	 O	 SOU	 turf	 1600	  F 	 Wn	 3	 O Murphy	 59	 Suspicion (IRE)	 1:42:98	 --..........................................................Southwell
5 of 9	 11 May 24	 O	 HAY	 turf	 1500	  G 	 H	 2	 C Rodriguez	 57.2	 Silent Move (GB)	 1:41:90	 --...........................................................Haydock
4 of 7	 18 Jun 24	 O	 BEV	 turf	 1605	  G 	 H	 6	 J Watson	 59.4	 Distinction (IRE)	 1:47:72	 --...........................................................Beverley
2 of 16	 22 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 9	 S Al Balushi	 56.5	 Gamekeeper (IRE)	 1:24.99	 3.53......................................Dwelt, rear of mid-division
4 of 13	 06 Dec 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 8	 C Beasley	 59.5	 Alsayel (USA)	 1:37.56	 9.72................................... In touch, progress 600m out

9 MAYAADEEN (IRE) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 16 Total: 38-5-6-2 Prize Money: $540,749
Jockey: S Hitchcott WT: 59.5 Good: 38-5-6-2 Track: 23-3-2-1

9yo b ire g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 24-4-4-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 21-4-3-1
Sire: Invincible Spirit (IRE) Dam: Rose De France (IRE) J+H: 5-0-1-1 AWT: 37-5-6-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 02/02/24 (315 Days)
Owner: Shadwell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 10	 06 Jan 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 J Crowley	 59.5	 Alla Mahlak (USA)	 1:26.50	 3.00................................. Prominent, went on 600m out
1 of 16	 02 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 11	J Crowley	 61.5	 Maplewood (IRE)	 1:27.52	 0.20.................. Chased leaders, good progress 400m out
4 of 13	 23 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 J Crowley	 60.5	 Al Muzn (IRE)	 1:12.91	 4.25.......................................... Mid-field, stuck to task
6 of 14	 08 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 J Crowley	 58.5	 Elusive Terry (IRE)	 1:24.95	 10.25............................................ In touch, plugged on
6 of 16	 22 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 12	S Hitchcott	 58	 Gamekeeper (IRE)	 1:24.99	 5.33....................................................Mid-field, wide

10 TOLMOUNT (GB) Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 14 Total: 29-4-2-4 Prize Money: $258,392
Jockey: B Pinheiro WT: 59.5 Good: 29-4-2-4 Track: 10-1-1-0

7yo b gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 19-3-1-3 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Fintry (IRE) J+H: 2-1-0-0 AWT: 28-4-2-4 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 08/11/24 (35 Days)
Owner: Hamad Rashid Ghadayer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 11	 23 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 9	 R Ffrench	 54.5	 Desert Peace (USA)	 1:39.33	 7.00......................... Prominent, every chance final 400m
5 of 14	 01 Mar 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 R Ffrench	 61.5	 Capla Crusader (GB)	 1:39.59	 3.50............................. Made running, headed 200m out
3 of 7	 02 Nov 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 7	 X Ziani	 59	 Mount Kosciuszko (GB)	 1:50.75	 10.95....................................... Led, kicked on 600m out
1 of 12	 08 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 11	B Pinheiro	 60.5	 Aldhaja (USA)	 1:39.37	 2.18............................. Made running, headed 300m out
12 of 16	 22 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 B Pinheiro	 58.5	 Gamekeeper (IRE)	 1:24.99	 24.25................... Chased leaders, ridden earlier than most
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11 AL MUZN (IRE) Trainer: S Al Sabri Barrier: 5 Total: 12-2-1-2 Prize Money: $375,920
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 59 Good: 10-1-1-2 Track: 4-1-0-0

4yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-1-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-1
Sire: Oasis Dream (GB) Dam: Queen’S Pearl (IRE) J+H: 1-1-0-0 AWT: 9-1-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 23/02/24 (294 Days)
Owner: Salman Ali Alsabri

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 13	 23 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 14	M Barzalona	 58	 Border Edge (IRE)	 1:12.91	 0.75.............Pressed leader with pair clear early, led 400m
5 of 14	 08 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 9	 J Da Silva	 59	 Elusive Terry (IRE)	 1:24.95	 6.00...................... Tracked pace, every chance 400m out
10 of 10	 02 Nov 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 A Slattery	 57	 Thawban (USA)	 1:12.69	 18.33...................... Tracked pace, folded tamely 400m out
2 of 7	 16 Nov 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Hcp	 7	 D Tudhope	 56.5	 Billy Webster (IRE)	 1:00.42	 4.64...........................Mid-field, some progress 600m out
4 of 13	 06 Dec 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 D Tudhope	 62	 Welcome Dream (IRE)	 1:11.59	 9.94................................................ Close up, kept on

12 ATLANTIC SKY (GB) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 8 Total: 15-1-3-1 Prize Money: $125,135
Jockey: O Chavez WT: 59 Good: 15-1-3-1 Track: 9-1-1-0

6yo gb g Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-0-0
Sire: Shamardal Dam: Local Time (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 14-1-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/11/21 (1135 Days)
Owner: Saeed Sultan Al Rahoomi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 12	 30 Dec 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 10	C Demuro	 55.5	 Mojeyrr (IRE)	 1:12.20	 4.25..................................Mid-field, outpaced 600m out
5 of 8	 20 Jan 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 C Beasley	 61	 Shanaghai City (USA)	 1:12.97	 10.00......................................Touch slow away, held up
11 of 13	 23 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 10	P Dobbs	 60.5	 Al Muzn (IRE)	 1:12.91	 15.75......................................... Mid-field, folded tamely
5 of 10	 02 Nov 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 S Hitchcott	 56	 Thawban (USA)	 1:12.69	 2.71.......................................Touch slow away, in rear
5 of 16	 22 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 14	S De Sousa	 57.5	 Gamekeeper (IRE)	 1:24.99	 5.15............................................Slow to stride, in rear

13 TRIP TO ROME (IRE) Trainer: O Refai Barrier: 6 Total: 8-0-0-1 Prize Money: $22,272
Jockey: Q Al Busaidi (a1.5) WT: 59 Good: 8-0-0-1 Track: 2-0-0-1

4yo ire g Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 4-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-1
Sire: Holy Roman Emperor (IRE) Dam: Marthamydear J+H: 2-0-0-1 AWT: 3-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sayed Hashish & Mrs Hana Refai

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

13 of 13	 10 May 24	 O	 CHE	 turf	 1500	  G 	 H	 5	 D John Egan	 55.3	 Percy’S Lad (GB)	 1:30:68	 --......................................................... Chepstow
11 of 11	 31 May 24	 O	 DON	 turf	 1600	  G 	 H	 5	 J Crowley	 57.6	 Twirling (IRE)	 1:38:05	 --......................................................... Doncaster
8 of 10	 02 Nov 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 9	 O Chavez	 56.5	 Thawban (USA)	 1:12.69	 7.14............................................ Slow away, mid-field
3 of 16	 22 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 Q Al Busaidi	 57	 Gamekeeper (IRE)	 1:24.99	 3.83............................ In touch, every chance final 400m
7 of 13	 06 Dec 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 12	Q Al Busaidi	 62	 Welcome Dream (IRE)	 1:11.59	 14.42...........................................Chased leaders, wide

14 CHOSEN MARK (IRE) Trainer: A Al Shemaili Barrier: 9 Total: 25-4-2-3 Prize Money: $248,419
Jockey: A Slattery WT: 56.5 Good: 25-4-2-3 Track: 7-0-0-1

6yo b ire g Fav: 1-0-1-0 56-58kg: 7-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 13-3-1-3
Sire: The Last Lion (IRE) Dam: She’S A Character (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 18-3-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 30/03/23 (624 Days)
Owner: Ali Haddad

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 15	 08 Dec 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 A Mt Al Balushi	 58	 Laasudood (USA)	 1:24.91	 15.25..........................Rear of mid-division, always behind
11 of 11	 07 Jan 24	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1700	  F 	 Cond	 11	A De Vries	 57	 Street Mood (USA)	 1:47.98	 33.75........................................ Awkward start, mid-field
11 of 15	 05 Apr 24	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 R Ffrench	 57	 Ibra Attack (USA)	 1:39.61	 25.75......................................In touch, faded final 600m
15 of 16	 03 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 16	S Paiva	 59	 Andreas Vesalius (IRE)	 1:23.03	 17.47......................Held up and soon adrift, always behind
11 of 16	 22 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 15	J Mobian	 56	 Gamekeeper (IRE)	 1:24.99	 11.62.......................................... In rear, always behind

15 KHAMSIN (USA) Trainer: S Al Sabri Barrier: 1 Total: 8-0-1-1 Prize Money: $5,027
Jockey: S Paiva WT: 55 Good: 8-0-1-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo dk b/br usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-0
Sire: Flatter Dam: Street Love J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Ahmad Ali Salman Hassan Alsabri

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 11	 29 Mar 24	 O	 LIN	 turf	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 S Osborne	 54.4	 Pandora’S Gift (IRE)	 1:10:48	 --........................................................... Lingfield
2 of 10	 29 Apr 24	 O	 SOU	 turf	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 J Peter Spencer	 62.1	 Body Parts (IRE)	 1:29:52	 --..........................................................Southwell
3 of 6	 02 Jul 24	 O	 BRI	 turf	 1300	  G 	 Hcp	 1	 C Shepherd	 59.9	 Rothay Park (GB)	 1:21:73	 --........................................................... Brighton
5 of 15	 08 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 14	D Tudhope	 57	 Gabooll (USA)	 1:24.19	 15.41..............................................Tracked pace, wide
7 of 10	 30 Nov 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 3	 S Paiva	 57	 Symbol Of Power (GB)	 1:28.10	 12.35.......................... Prominent, every chance 400m out

16 MAPUTO (IRE) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 12 Total: 12-1-1-1 Prize Money: $63,245
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 54.5 Good: 12-1-1-1 Track: 6-0-0-1

5yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 4-0-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Shamardal Dam: Tashelka (FR) J+H: 7-0-1-1 AWT: 9-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 18/03/23 (636 Days)
Owner: RAIJAC Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

14 of 14	 18 Jan 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 T O’Shea	 60.5	 Energetic (IRE)	 1:37.25	 17.25...............................................Slow away, in rear
16 of 16	 16 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2200	  F 	 Hcp	 14	T O’Shea	 57.5	 Lion’S Mane (GB)	 2:20.58	 41.75.......................... In touch, stopped quickly 600m out
7 of 14	 01 Mar 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 9	 P Cosgrave	 56	 Capla Crusader (GB)	 1:39.59	 4.75............................................ Tracked pace, faded
3 of 12	 08 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 T O’Shea	 55	 Tolmount (GB)	 1:39.37	 2.24...........................Mid-field, good headway 600m out
2 of 7	 24 Nov 24	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1700	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 T O’Shea	 55.5	 Ezaj (GB)	 1:50.35	 1.08..................................................... Slow to begin
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R5 13 Dec 2024 | Meydan | Palm Jebel Ali
Distance: 1600m | Class: HCP	

AWTPrizemoney: AED250,000
11:50 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 155301
	 2	 118
	 3	 817000
	 4	 122895
	 5	 082572
	 6	 392460
	 7	 51115

IMPERIAL EMPEROR (IRE)
ATIF (ARG)
THEGREATCOLLECTION (USA)
ALDOUS HUXLEY (IRE)
KHANJAR (IRE)
AL JADDAF (GB)
MOONSHINER (URU)

62
61
60
59.5
59
58
53

3
6
4
1
7
5
2

T O’SHEA
P DOBBS
A DE VRIES
B PINHEIRO
D TUDHOPE
C BEASLEY
S PAIVA

B SEEMAR
D WATSON
D WATSON
S BIN GHADAYER
M AL MHEIRI
A BIN HARMASH
J OLASCOAGA

4
4
10
5
5
5
3

G
G
G
G
G
G
C

IRE
ARG
USA
IRE
IRE
GB
URU

100
98
96
95
94
92
89

	 7-�3�-0-1
	 3-�2�-0-0
	46-�8�-7-4
	 6-�1�-2-0
	17-�3�-3-1
	18-�2�-4-2
	 5-�3�-0-0

$105,619
$343,200
$1,431,125
$335,480
$159,787
$348,820
$11,013

	4-�3�-0-0
	2-�1�-0-0
	28-�3�-5-4
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	8-�2�-1-1
	2-�1�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 IMPERIAL EMPEROR (IRE) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 3 Total: 7-3-0-1 Prize Money: $105,619
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 62 Good: 7-3-0-1 Track: 3-1-0-1

4yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-3-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-3-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Zhukova (IRE) J+H: 1-1-0-0 AWT: 1-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 08/11/24 (35 Days)
Owner: Deva Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 6	 13 Jul 23	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1600	  G 	 L	 5	 W Buick	 59.5	 Nostrum (GB)	 1:36.61	 --........................................................Newmarket
5 of 8	 19 Aug 23	 O	 NBU	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 1	 W Buick	 62	 Greek Order (GB)	 2:08.98	 --...........................................................Newbury
3 of 13	 12 Jan 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 R Mullen	 53.5	 Ouzo (GB)	 1:47.55	 2.00......Tracked leaders, quickened to lead under 400m out
11 of 14	 16 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Hcp	 14	R Ffrench	 58	 Ouzo (GB)	 1:48.79	 8.50..................................................Prominent, wide
1 of 13	 08 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 12	T O’Shea	 58	 Laasudood (USA)	 1:36.81	 2.57.............................................In touch, raced wide

2 ATIF (ARG) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 6 Total: 3-2-0-0 Prize Money: $343,200
Jockey: P Dobbs WT: 61 Good: 3-2-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b arg g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Bodemeister Dam: Emotif (ARG) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 3-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 29/09/23 (441 Days)
Owner: Sh Mohammad bin Khalifa Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
1 of 12	 15 Sep 23	 O	 HIP	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 7	 W Pereyra	 55.8	 Preston Boss (ARG)	 1:20:91	 6.00........................................... Hipodromo Argentino
1 of 6	 29 Sep 23	 O	 HIP	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Win	 1	 W Pereyra	 55.8	 Forty Fain (ARG)	 1:35:81	 2.50........................................... Hipodromo Argentino
8 of 9	 22 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Lr	 1	 O Chavez	 57	 Meshtri (USA)	 1:36.46	 54.81.......................Slow to stride, in rear and soon ridden

3 THEGREATCOLLECTION (USA) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 4 Total: 46-8-7-4 Prize Money: $1,431,125
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 60 Good: 45-8-7-3 Track: 38-5-6-4

10yo b usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 17-4-2-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 28-3-5-4
Sire: Saint Anddan Dam: Cactus Cadillac J+H: 13-3-0-2 AWT: 45-8-7-4 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: 12/01/24 (336 Days)
Owner: Zaur Sekrekov

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 9	 12 Jan 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 A De Vries	 59.5	 Echo Point (IRE)	 1:25.04	 1.00.............................. Waited with, progress 400m out
7 of 10	 26 Jan 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 6	 A De Vries	 57	 Hypothetical (IRE)	 1:37.89	 4.75.......................................... In rear, detached early
10 of 16	 02 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 7	 A De Vries	 57	 Laurel River (USA)	 1:36.90	 16.25........................ In rear and soon detached, no threat
16 of 16	 16 Mar 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Lr	 2	 A De Vries	 57	 Daramethos (IRE)	 1:58.52	 49.75......................................... held up, always behind
12 of 13	 08 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 A De Vries	 60.5	 Imperial Emperor (IRE)	 1:36.81	 27.19.......................................... In rear, always behind

4 ALDOUS HUXLEY (IRE) Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 1 Total: 6-1-2-0 Prize Money: $335,480
Jockey: B Pinheiro WT: 59.5 Good: 6-1-2-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

5yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-1-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Albasharah J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 26/03/22 (993 Days)
Owner: Shkha Abdulla M.K. Alkhater

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 9	 13 Apr 22	 O	 NEW	turf	 2000	  G 	 N	 5	 L  Dettori	 61.2	 New London (IRE)	 2:03:55	 --........................................................Newmarket
2 of 6	 20 May 22	 O	 GOO	turf	 2200	  G 	 L	 2	 L  Dettori	 58.1	 Lionel (GB)	 2:33:34	 --........................................................ Goodwood
8 of 10	 09 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 M Barzalona	 59.5	 Nevershow Weakness (USA)	2:04.57	 22.50.................................Close up, every chance 600m
9 of 13	 02 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 G2	 10	M Barzalona	 57	 Military Law (GB)	 1:58.07	 22.75...................... Forced strong pace, headed 800m out
5 of 13	 23 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Nw	 3	 B Pinheiro	 60.5	 Echo Point (IRE)	 1:35.21	 8.91........On jumping shifted in and bumped another runner
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5 KHANJAR (IRE) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 7 Total: 17-3-3-1 Prize Money: $159,787
Jockey: D Tudhope WT: 59 Good: 17-3-3-1 Track: 4-0-2-0

5yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 13-3-3-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Kodiac (GB) Dam: Naafer (GB) J+H: 1-0-1-0 AWT: 4-0-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 02/09/22 (833 Days)
Owner: Shadwell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 8	 20 Jan 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Cond	 2	 J Crowley	 57	 Rawy (USA)	 0:59.12	 8.25.......................... Prominent, every chance 400m out
2 of 7	 16 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 B Pinheiro	 58.5	 Asad Zabeel (GB)	 1:24.73	 0.30..........................................Led, headed 400m out
5 of 8	 02 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 G3	 8	 J Crowley	 60	 Leading Spirit (IRE)	 1:11.59	 9.00..................................................Prominent, wide
7 of 16	 23 Mar 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 1	 B Pinheiro	 60.5	 King Of Time (IRE)	 1:35.10	 4.00...... On jumping shifted out and bumped another runner
2 of 9	 08 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 D Tudhope	 58.5	 Mojeyrr (IRE)	 1:11.49	 1.72...................Close up, outpaced briefly over 600m out

6 AL JADDAF (GB) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 5 Total: 18-2-4-2 Prize Money: $348,820
Jockey: C Beasley WT: 58 Good: 14-2-3-1 Track: 11-2-1-1

5yo b gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 13-2-4-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-2-1-1
Sire: Shamardal Dam: Dubai Sunrise J+H: 9-2-2-1 AWT: 13-2-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-1-1 Last Win: 08/12/23 (371 Days)
Owner: Mohammed Ahmad Ali Al Subousi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 10	 09 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 9	 C Beasley	 55.5	 Nevershow Weakness (USA)	2:04.57	 28.25.......................................Mid-field, never on terms
2 of 11	 23 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 C Beasley	 61	 Desert Peace (USA)	 1:39.33	 0.30..............................Tracked pace, sent on 400m out
4 of 16	 02 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 3	 S Al Balushi	 57	 Laurel River (USA)	 1:36.90	 11.75...........................Mid-field, not much room 400m out
6 of 13	 08 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 C Beasley	 58	 Imperial Emperor (IRE)	 1:36.81	 8.50........Mid-field, progress to hold every chance 600m out
0 of 9	 22 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Lr	 8	 C Beasley	 57	 Meshtri (USA)	 1:36.46	 --.................. False step after 200m and pulled up soon

7 MOONSHINER (URU) Trainer: J Olascoaga Barrier: 2 Total: 5-3-0-0 Prize Money: $11,013
Jockey: S Paiva WT: 53 Good: 5-3-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo dk b/br uru c Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Kodiak Kowboy Dam: Maca Inc (ARG) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 5-3-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 01/09/24 (103 Days)
Owner: Racing Life Dubai & My Racing Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 12	 16 Jun 24	 O	 MAR	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Maid	 9	 M E De Souza	 54.9	 Don Vaccaro (URU)	 1:23:30	 --...........................................................Maronas
1 of 10	 12 Jul 24	 O	 STC	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Maid	 8	 J A. Da Silva	 55.8	 Newmarket (URU)	 1:41:39	 1.00.........................................................St Colonia
1 of 9	 09 Aug 24	 O	 LAS	 awt	 1500	  F 	 Cond	 6	 V Leal	 55.8	 Soy Serenito (ARG)	 1:32:94	 2.50....................................................... Las Piedras
1 of 6	 01 Sep 24	 O	 MAR	 awt	 1700	  F 	 Cond	 3	 J A. Da Silva	 57.2	 Andante Ave (URU)	 1:45:19	 0.25...........................................................Maronas
5 of 7	 22 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Cond	 6	 S De Sousa	 55	 Killer Collect (USA)	 1:37.13	 18.58.............................Dwelt, in rear and soon outpaced
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R6 13 Dec 2024 | Meydan | The Acres
Distance: 2000m | Class: 3YO+	

AWTPrizemoney: AED165,000
12:25 AM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 330342
	 2	 66
	 3	 3693
	 4	 472
	 5	 33
	 6	 9
	 7	 2636
	 8	 700656
	 9	 73323
	10	 4284

ALGERNON (GB)
RUN WITH THE CASH (USA)
AL MUKHTAR (USA)
ALSAYEF (USA)
CUPID’S DREAM (GB)
FREE WORLD (GB)
INNER PEACE (IRE)
PRINCIDENT (USA)
TACTICAL BOUND (USA)
VALDIVIA (USA)

58.5
58.5
57
57
57
57
57
57
57
57

4
9
1
7
6
2
10
8
5
3

S PAIVA
T O’SHEA
S AL BALUSHI
B COEN
D TUDHOPE
R MULLEN
B PINHEIRO
X ZIANI
A DE VRIES
C BEASLEY

M AL MHEIRI
B SEEMAR
A BIN HARMASH
M COSTA
M AL MHEIRI
O REFAI
S BIN GHADAYER
S BIN GHADAYER
F NASS
A BIN HARMASH

4
4
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
C
C

GB
USA
USA
USA
GB
GB
IRE
USA
USA
USA

73
67
78
74
85
--
83
62
93
83

	 8-�0�-1-4
	 2-�0�-0-0
	 4-�0�-0-2
	 3-�0�-1-0
	 2-�0�-0-2
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 4-�0�-1-1
	 8-�0�-0-0
	 5-�0�-1-3
	 4-�0�-1-0

$59,926
$0
$31,300
$20,250
$925
$0
$1,279
$4,200
$150,000
$53,750

	1-�0�-0-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-1-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1 ALGERNON (GB) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 4 Total: 8-0-1-4 Prize Money: $59,926
Jockey: S Paiva WT: 58.5 Good: 8-0-1-4 Track: 4-0-0-2

4yo b gb g Fav: 1-0-0-1 58+kg: 3-0-0-3 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Showcasing (GB) Dam: Caponata J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Naser Askar

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 15	 09 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 11	B Pinheiro	 58	 Condor Pasa (ARG)	 1:36.12	 1.25............................................In touch, raced freely
15 of 16	 08 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 B Pinheiro	 57.5	 Poster Paint (IRE)	 1:49.88	 10.75............................. Prominent, weakened final 400m
3 of 15	 26 Oct 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 4	 D Tudhope	 58	 Tabdeel (USA)	 1:24.09	 2.91.........Chased leaders, good headway to lead 400m out
4 of 15	 08 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 2	 S De Sousa	 57.5	 Gabooll (USA)	 1:24.19	 13.98................. Chased leaders, some headway 600m out
2 of 10	 30 Nov 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 5	 S De Sousa	 57.5	 Symbol Of Power (GB)	 1:28.10	 3.14......................Prominent, smooth headway 600m out

2 RUN WITH THE CASH (USA) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 9 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 58.5 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Gun Runner Dam: Bank Audit J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mrs Fitriani Hay

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
6 of 10	 04 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 3	 C Planas	 54	 Sharp Army (USA)	 1:12:94	 --.....................Never near to challenge but ran on final
6 of 15	 01 Mar 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 7	 A Slattery	 60.5	 Saayedd (USA)	 1:25.13	 11.75....................Mid-field, ridden and outpaced 800m out

3 AL MUKHTAR (USA) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 1 Total: 4-0-0-2 Prize Money: $31,300
Jockey: S Al Balushi WT: 57 Good: 4-0-0-2 Track: 2-0-0-1

3yo usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Yoshida (JPN) Dam: Lovemeorleaveme J+H: 2-0-0-2 AWT: 1-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Theyab Ghanim Rashed Al Mazrouei

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
3 of 11	 14 Dec 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Nw	 2	 S Al Balushi	 57	 Tohoku (USA)	 1:24.01	 0.50..................... Mid-field, stayed on strongly final 200m
6 of 15	 05 Jan 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 13	A Slattery	 55	 Legend Of Time (GB)	 1:23.14	 8.75..............................................Slow away, held up
9 of 13	 23 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Nw	 9	 C Beasley	 57	 Echo Point (IRE)	 1:35.21	 14.87.. Commenced awkwardly and lost ground. Raced keen in
3 of 13	 06 Dec 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 1	 S Al Balushi	 59.5	 Alsayel (USA)	 1:37.56	 6.91...................................Chased leaders, plugged on

4 ALSAYEF (USA) Trainer: M Costa Barrier: 7 Total: 3-0-1-0 Prize Money: $20,250
Jockey: B Coen WT: 57 Good: 3-0-1-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo ch usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 3-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Union Rags Dam: Litigating J+H: 1-0-1-0 AWT: 3-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sh Ahmed bin Rashid Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
3 of 4	 01 Nov 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Tri	 2	--	  	 Lahfaty (USA)	 1:01.85	 0.09....................................................... Barrier Trial
4 of 7	 10 Nov 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 6	 J Orman	 57	 El Nasseeb (GB)	 1:11.99	 16.75.................Mid-field, readily left behind from 400m out
7 of 9	 02 Nov 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 7	 T O’Shea	 57	 Gaassid (USA)	 1:38.06	 22.07..............................................Slow away, held up
2 of 5	 30 Nov 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Mdn	 1	 B Coen	 57	 Kibo Misaki (USA)	 1:52.69	 6.17.............................. Touch slow away, soon in touch
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5 CUPID’S DREAM (GB) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 6 Total: 2-0-0-2 Prize Money: $925
Jockey: D Tudhope WT: 57 Good: 2-0-0-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Valentine’S Day (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Local Creator Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
3 of 13	 15 Nov 23	 O	 KEM	 turf	 1600	  F 	 Nov	 7	 J Doyle	 59	 Matsuri (GB)	 1:38:48	 --...........................................................Kempton
3 of 5	 12 Feb 24	 O	 WOL	turf	 1800	  F 	 Nov	 4	 D Probert	 60.3	 Endless Victory (GB)	 2:01:24	 --.................................................. Wolverhampton

6 FREE WORLD (GB) Trainer: O Refai Barrier: 2 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: R Mullen WT: 57 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo ch gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Australia (GB) Dam: Magic Image (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Free World Partnership

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
2 of 2	 16 Oct 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Tri	 2	 O Chavez	 	 Diamond Dealer (USA)	 1:02.80	 3.47....................................................... Barrier Trial
9 of 15	 08 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 8	 Q Al Busaidi	 57	 Gabooll (USA)	 1:24.19	 25.08.................................Slow to stride, soon well adrift

7 INNER PEACE (IRE) Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 10 Total: 4-0-1-1 Prize Money: $1,279
Jockey: B Pinheiro WT: 57 Good: 4-0-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Peace In Motion J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sh Hamdan bin Mohammed Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
2 of 11	 13 Apr 24	 O	 GRE	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Nov	 2	 J Doyle	 60.3	 Morawig (IRE)	 2:07:43	 --..................................................Great Yarmouth
6 of 11	 10 May 24	 O	 NOT	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Nov	 2	 R L. Ffrench	 60.3	 Theory Of Tides (GB)	 2:10:89	 --........................................................Nottingham
3 of 12	 16 Jun 24	 O	 DON	 turf	 2300	  G 	 Nov	 7	 D C. Costello	 58.1	 Oxford Comma (IRE)	 2:37:66	 --......................................................... Doncaster
6 of 12	 07 Jul 24	 O	 CHE	 turf	 2600	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 D C. Costello	 58.1	 Cardano	 2:48:03	 --..................................................Chelmsford City

8 PRINCIDENT (USA) Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 8 Total: 8-0-0-0 Prize Money: $4,200
Jockey: X Ziani WT: 57 Good: 8-0-0-0 Track: 4-0-0-0

3yo b usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 5-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: World Of Trouble Dam: Truth In The Lies J+H: 4-0-0-0 AWT: 8-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sh Hamdan bin Mohammed Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 15	 02 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Nw	 4	 R Ffrench	 57	 Elyabri (USA)	 2:00.50	 30.25...................................................Dwelt, mid-field
12 of 14	 08 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Nw	 7	 R Ffrench	 55	 Guns And Glory (USA)	 1:58.65	 66.50..............Tracked leaders, weakened quickly 800m out
6 of 9	 02 Nov 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 10	X Ziani	 57	 Gaassid (USA)	 1:38.06	 19.31........................... Held up, some headway 600m out
5 of 8	 16 Nov 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 X Ziani	 55.5	 Alwareeth (USA)	 2:02.60	 15.65.....................Made running, tried to kick on 600m out
6 of 9	 30 Nov 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Hcp	 7	 X Ziani	 55	 Waqet (USA)	 2:01.37	 18.64............................................Slow to stride, in rear

9 TACTICAL BOUND (USA) Trainer: F Nass Barrier: 5 Total: 5-0-1-3 Prize Money: $150,000
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 57 Good: 5-0-1-3 Track: 5-0-1-3

3yo br usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 4-0-1-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Good Magic Dam: Jet Black Magic J+H: 3-0-1-1 AWT: 5-0-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Victorious

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 7	 10 Nov 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 4	 A De Vries	 57	 El Nasseeb (GB)	 1:11.99	 25.50........Slowly away, quickly detached and always behind
3 of 10	 08 Dec 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Nw	 1	 L Van Rensburg	 57	 Killer Collect (USA)	 1:39.67	 9.75.................................. In rear, badly outpaced early
3 of 13	 12 Jan 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Nw	 4	 C Demuro	 57	 Military Artist (USA)	 1:39.84	 2.00......................................... Held up, stayed on late
2 of 15	 02 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Nw	 2	 A De Vries	 57	 Elyabri (USA)	 2:00.50	 2.50................................... Held up, progress 800m out
3 of 12	 23 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Lr	 11	A De Vries	 55	 Killer Collect (USA)	 1:59.01	 5.75..........Mid-field, short of room as pace increased 600m

10 VALDIVIA (USA) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 3 Total: 4-0-1-0 Prize Money: $53,750
Jockey: C Beasley WT: 57 Good: 4-0-1-0 Track: 3-0-1-0

3yo b usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 3-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Demarchelier (GB) (IRE) Dam: Secret Quality J+H: 3-0-1-0 AWT: 4-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sultan Ali

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 7	 15 Nov 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Tri	 6	 C Beasley	 	 Million Doro (USA)	 1:02.23	 3.25....................................................... Barrier Trial
4 of 13	 24 Nov 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 2	 G Malune	 57	 Mendelssohn Bay (USA)	 1:26.21	 8.00........................ Taken back, ridden earlier than most
2 of 10	 08 Dec 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Nw	 10	C Beasley	 57	 Killer Collect (USA)	 1:39.67	 7.50................... Chased leaders, every chance 400m out
8 of 9	 02 Nov 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 9	 C Beasley	 57	 Gaassid (USA)	 1:38.06	 25.43..................................... Mid-field, ridden 800m out
4 of 7	 22 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Cond	 3	 C Beasley	 59.5	 Killer Collect (USA)	 1:37.13	 16.36................................... Held up, progress 800m out
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R7 13 Dec 2024 | Meydan | Nad Al Sheba Gardens
Distance: 1400m | Class: 3YO+	

AWTPrizemoney: AED190,000
1:00 AM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 121589
	 2	 690553
	 3	 111603
	 4	 660054
	 5	 724280
	 6	 4996
	 7	 2152
	 8	 232662
	 9	 490907

OASIS BOY (ARG)
DUKEDOM (IRE)
LORELEY (BRZ)
MAGIC PETITION (USA)
RAAEB (IRE)
RABDAAN (USA)
STRAIGHT AND LEVEL (USA)
STROBE (USA)
JEWEL GENIE LAMP (BRZ)

58.5
57
57
57
57
57
57
57
55

9
3
2
5
7
8
1
4
6

P DOBBS
S PAIVA
B PINHEIRO
C BEASLEY
D TUDHOPE
A KARMA  4.5 
T O’SHEA
A DE VRIES
K WEI HOONG

D WATSON
O AASHOUR
J OLASCOAGA
A BIN HARMASH
M AL MHEIRI
Q ABOUD
B SEEMAR
S & ED CRISFORD
Q ABOUD

4
5
5
4
7
3
4
5
5

H
G
H
G
G
G
G
G
M

ARG
IRE
BRZ
USA
IRE
USA
USA
USA
BRZ

100
64
97
90
105
69
96
105
70

	 6-�2�-1-0
	20-�1�-3-3
	 7-�3�-1-1
	15-�1�-2-1
	14-�2�-2-0
	 4-�0�-0-0
	 4-�1�-2-0
	 6-�0�-3-1
	11-�1�-1-0

$1,115,178
$72,438
$54,066
$197,275
$212,662
$3,600
$32,041
$2,128
$13,731

	1-�0�-1-0
	7-�0�-3-0
	2-�0�-0-1
	3-�0�-0-1
	5-�1�-1-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-1-0
	1-�0�-1-0
	4-�1�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 OASIS BOY (ARG) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 9 Total: 6-2-1-0 Prize Money: $1,115,178
Jockey: P Dobbs WT: 58.5 Good: 6-2-1-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

4yo ch arg h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Asiatic Boy (ARG) Dam: Olinka (ARG) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 6-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 29/07/23 (503 Days)
Owner: Sh Mohammad bin Khalifa Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 8	 02 Jul 23	 O	 HIP	 awt	 1400	  F 	 G3	 4	 M A. Sosa	 56.7	 Beauty Sea (ARG)	 1:21:63	 --........................................... Hipodromo Argentino
1 of 9	 29 Jul 23	 O	 HIP	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G2	 8	 G F Fernandes	 55.8	 Larry Bird (ARG)	 1:33:38	 3.00........................................... Hipodromo Argentino
5 of 8	 26 Jan 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 8	 C Soumillon	 59.5	 Mendelssohn Bay (USA)	 1:38.13	 5.50............................. In touch, every chance 400m out
8 of 12	 24 Feb 24	 O	 KIN	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 4	 C Soumillon	 59.4	 Forever Young (JPN)	 1:36:17	 --........................................................King A/Aziz
9 of 11	 30 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 G2	 3	 C Soumillon	 59.5	 Forever Young (JPN)	 1:57.89	 50.25..........................................Led, headed 600m out

2 DUKEDOM (IRE) Trainer: O Aashour Barrier: 3 Total: 20-1-3-3 Prize Money: $72,438
Jockey: S Paiva WT: 57 Good: 17-1-1-3 Track: 6-0-0-2

5yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 11-1-3-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-0-3-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Nathra (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-1 AWT: 11-0-0-3 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-2-0 Last Win: 02/07/22 (895 Days)
Owner: Adel Resort

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 15	 01 Mar 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 11	R Mullen	 53	 Never Just A Dream (IRE)	 1:12.68	 6.50...................................... Midfield, ridden 400m out
13 of 16	 16 Mar 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Cond	 15	J Santiago	 57	 Al Tariq (FR)	 1:24.93	 24.25...................................... In touch, ridden 800m out
5 of 15	 04 Apr 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 13	A De Vries	 59.5	 Fall Of Rome (IRE)	 1:24.87	 1.00................................. Chased leaders, stuck to task
5 of 7	 16 Nov 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Hcp	 4	 R Mullen	 53	 Billy Webster (IRE)	 1:00.42	 13.15..................................Mid-field, outpaced 400m out
3 of 13	 06 Dec 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 S Paiva	 57	 Welcome Dream (IRE)	 1:11.59	 7.24.................... Mid-field, briefly short of room 400m out

3 LORELEY (BRZ) Trainer: J Olascoaga Barrier: 2 Total: 7-3-1-1 Prize Money: $54,066
Jockey: B Pinheiro WT: 57 Good: 5-2-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo b brz h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 4-3-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-1
Sire: Kentuckian Dam: Dynastar (BRZ) J+H: 1-0-0-1 AWT: 6-3-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 20/11/22 (754 Days)
Owner: Haras San Pedro

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 14	 04 Sep 22	 O	 MRS	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Grp0	 15	H Lazo	 56	 Last Action Hero (BRZ)	 1:34.54	 --...........................................................Maronas
1 of 5	 20 Nov 22	 O	 MRS	 awt	 1500	  W 	Grp0	 5	 H Lazo	 56	 Apache Cat (BRZ)	 1:28.61	 --...........................................................Maronas
6 of 8	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Cond	 3	 H Lazo	 59.5	 Tiger Nation (USA)	 1:24:51	 --.....................Tracked leaders, ran on well final 600m
13 of 13	 25 Feb 23	 O	 KIN	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 1	 H Lazo	 59.5	 Commissioner King	 1:38.82	 --........................................................King A/Aziz
3 of 6	 16 Nov 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 B Pinheiro	 62	 Street Mood (USA)	 1:27.19	 7.32.................... In touch, ridden and labouring 600m out

4 MAGIC PETITION (USA) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 5 Total: 15-1-2-1 Prize Money: $197,275
Jockey: C Beasley WT: 57 Good: 15-1-2-1 Track: 13-1-2-1

4yo ch usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 9-1-2-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-1
Sire: Good Magic Dam: Petition The Lady J+H: 6-0-1-0 AWT: 13-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 15/01/23 (698 Days)
Owner: Mohammed Ahmad Ali Al Subousi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 9	 26 Jan 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 G3	 4	 C Beasley	 57	 Mouheeb (USA)	 1:11.31	 9.75..................................... Mid-field, ridden 600m out
10 of 15	 10 Feb 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Lr	 11	S Al Balushi	 57	 Colour Up (IRE)	 0:58.70	 6.75.................................. Held up, lost touch 600m out
10 of 14	 23 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1000	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 C Beasley	 60	 Topper Bill (FR)	 0:57.49	 7.75.....................................Tracked pace, not quicken
5 of 9	 08 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 S Al Balushi	 59	 Mojeyrr (IRE)	 1:11.49	 8.59..................................... Mid-field, ridden 600m out
4 of 14	 17 Nov 24	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Cond	 10	C Beasley	 57	 Morning (USA)	 1:11.52	 6.97..................................Mid-field, outpaced 600m out
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5 RAAEB (IRE) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 7 Total: 14-2-2-0 Prize Money: $212,662
Jockey: D Tudhope WT: 57 Good: 11-1-1-0 Track: 10-1-2-0

7yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 5-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-1-0
Sire: Raven’S Pass Dam: Kalaatah J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 6-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-1-0 Last Win: 11/11/22 (763 Days)
Owner: Shadwell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 10	 27 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  S 	 Hcp	 2	 D O’Neill	 61.5	 Western Symphony (IRE)	 1:25:89	 --................... Tracked leaders, every chance 300m out
4 of 11	 16 Feb 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Lr	 4	 A Fresu	 57	 Western Writer (IRE)	 1:22:96	 --................... Tracked leaders, every chance 300m out
2 of 16	 04 Mar 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 1	 J Crowley	 57	 Discovery Island (GB)	 1:36:98	 --................................Tracked leaders, led 500m out
8 of 14	 25 Mar 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G2	 4	 D O’Neill	 57	 Isolate (USA)	 1:35:71	 13.50.................................Never better than mid-division
11 of 15	 19 Jan 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 1	 O Chavez	 62	 Mysterious Night (IRE)	 1:22.24	 15.75.......................Tracked leaders, weakened 400m out

6 RABDAAN (USA) Trainer: Q Aboud Barrier: 8 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: $3,600
Jockey: A Karma (a4.5) WT: 57 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo ch usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Not This Time Dam: Zifena (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: My Racing Syndicate & Racing Life Dubai

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 3	 18 Oct 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Tri	 2	--	  	 Haasim (IRE)	 	 0.50....................................................... Barrier Trial
4 of 6	 04 Nov 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Mdn	 3	 R Curatolo	 57	 Marsoom (USA)	 0:59.31	 11.25............. Slowly away and in rear, brief headway 400m
9 of 13	 24 Nov 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 1	 B Pinheiro	 57	 Mendelssohn Bay (USA)	 1:26.21	 14.00...... Chased leaders early on, stopped quickly 800m out
9 of 11	 14 Dec 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Nw	 4	 Q Al Busaidi	 57	 Tohoku (USA)	 1:24.01	 9.00...................................... Held up, ridden 800m out
6 of 7	 07 Dec 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 8	 O Chavez	 57	 Harvest Gold (IRE)	 1:15.08	 8.59......................................... In rear, soon struggling

7 STRAIGHT AND LEVEL (USA) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 1 Total: 4-1-2-0 Prize Money: $32,041
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 57 Good: 4-1-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Kantharos Dam: Fly Swift J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 02/09/23 (468 Days)
Owner: NR Club LLC

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
2 of 11	 30 Jul 23	 O	 ELL	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Maid	 4	 B J Hernandez, Jr.	54	 Pensacola	 1:23:75	 --.......................................................... Ellis Park
1 of 12	 02 Sep 23	 O	 KEN	 turf	 1300	  G 	 Maid	 12	J Loveberry	 54.9	 Cigarette Boat	 1:16:17	 2.50.................................................Kentucky Downs
5 of 11	 07 Dec 23	 O	 FAI	 turf	 1100	  G 	 Cond	 11	C J. Lanerie	 53.5	 Charging	 1:04:01	 --..................................................... Fair Grounds
2 of 10	 15 Jan 24	 O	 FAI	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 7	 C J. Lanerie	 54.4	 Agent Creed	 1:39:80	 --..................................................... Fair Grounds

8 STROBE (USA) Trainer: S & Ed Crisford Barrier: 4 Total: 6-0-3-1 Prize Money: $2,128
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 57 Good: 6-0-3-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Into Mischief Dam: Flashing J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 5-0-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Rabbah Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 6	 10 Jun 23	 O	 BEL	 awt	 2600	  F 	 G2	 5	 F Geroux	 53.5	 Elite Power	 1:15:65	 --..................................................... Belmont Park
2 of 6	 07 Jul 23	 O	 PRA	 awt	 2400	  F 	 Stak	 6	 R Santana, Jr.	 57.2	 Ultimate	 1:09:15	 --.............................................................Prague
6 of 6	 16 Sep 23	 O	 CHU	 awt	 2400	  F 	 Stak	 3	 F Geroux	 54.9	 Bango	 1:09:02	 --..................................................Churchill Downs
6 of 8	 14 Oct 23	 O	 BEL	 awt	 2400	  F 	 Aoc	 2	 K Carmouche	 55.8	 Cowan	 1:09:68	 --..................................................... Belmont Park
2 of 9	 04 Nov 24	 O	 KEM	 turf	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 H Davies	 62.6	 Heathcliff (GB)	 1:24:03	 --...........................................................Kempton

9 JEWEL GENIE LAMP (BRZ) Trainer: Q Aboud Barrier: 6 Total: 11-1-1-0 Prize Money: $13,731
Jockey: K Wei Hoong WT: 55 Good: 10-1-1-0 Track: 5-0-0-0

5yo ch brz m Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-0
Sire: Drosselmeyer Dam: Magic Lamp (BRZ) J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 5-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 10/07/22 (887 Days)
Owner: Hamad Salem Aldarbi Alketbi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 9	 19 Jan 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 J Santiago	 59.5	 Mr Kafoo (USA)	 1:12.14	 27.75............................ Chased leaders, ridden 800m out
15 of 16	 09 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 M Rodrigues	 59.5	 Mountbatten (IRE)	 1:35.85	 22.25......................... Close up, stopped quickly 400m out
9 of 16	 16 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 J Castano Mateus	 59.5	 Ashger Asser (USA)	 1:11.11	 4.50................... Rear of mid-division, some late headway
10 of 10	 27 Oct 24	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 J Rosales	 61	 Alsahib (USA)	 1:13.39	 27.87................... Chased leaders, folded tamely 600m out
7 of 8	 30 Nov 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 K Wei Hoong	 53	 Yotarid (IRE)	 1:13.13	 28.82.............Mid-field, struggling 800m out and first beaten
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R8 13 Dec 2024 | Meydan | Dubai Islands
Distance: 1900m | Class: 3YO	

AWTPrizemoney: AED210,000
1:35 AM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 1414
	 2	 31211
	 3	 212
	 4	 43186
	 5	 027581

MENDELSSOHN BAY (USA)
KILLER COLLECT (USA)
GAASSID (USA)
GUNS AND GLORY (USA)
TOKYO TOWER (USA)

58
57.5
57
57
57

1
2
4
3
5

P COSGRAVE
T O’SHEA
B COEN
A SLATTERY
D TUDHOPE

B SEEMAR
B SEEMAR
M COSTA
B SEEMAR
M AL MHEIRI

3
3
3
3
3

G
C
C
G
C

USA
USA
USA
USA
USA

104
103
100
95
80

	 4-�2�-0-0
	 5-�3�-1-1
	 3-�1�-2-0
	 5-�1�-0-1
	 6-�1�-1-0

$584,000
$867,500
$87,000
$145,450
$72,200

	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	3-�1�-0-1
	3-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5

1 MENDELSSOHN BAY (USA) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 1 Total: 4-2-0-0 Prize Money: $584,000
Jockey: P Cosgrave WT: 58 Good: 4-2-0-0 Track: 4-2-0-0

3yo br usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Mendelssohn Dam: Reiki Baby J+H: 2-1-0-0 AWT: 4-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 26/01/24 (322 Days)
Owner: Suited & Booted Racing Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 4	 01 Nov 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Tri	 5	--	  	 Lahfaty (USA)	 1:01.85	 --....................................................... Barrier Trial
1 of 13	 24 Nov 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 5	 T O’Shea	 57	 Million Doro (USA)	 1:26.21	 1.00.......Touch slow away, gradual progress from 600m out
4 of 7	 05 Jan 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Cond	 5	 T O’Shea	 55	 Ma Yetal (USA)	 1:25.08	 4.50......................................Dwelt, rear of mid-division
1 of 8	 26 Jan 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 6	 P Cosgrave	 55	 Killer Collect (USA)	 1:38.13	 3.75...............Tracked leaders, produced to lead 400m out
4 of 11	 30 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 G2	 2	 P Cosgrave	 55	 Forever Young (JPN)	 1:57.89	 7.75.............Tracked leaders, every chance over 400m out

2 KILLER COLLECT (USA) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 2 Total: 5-3-1-1 Prize Money: $867,500
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 57.5 Good: 5-3-1-1 Track: 5-3-1-1

3yo b usa c Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 2-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Collected Dam: Comforter J+H: 5-3-1-1 AWT: 5-3-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 22/11/24 (21 Days)
Owner: Michael Hilary Burke & Negar Burke

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 7	 10 Nov 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 2	 T O’Shea	 57	 El Nasseeb (GB)	 1:11.99	 10.25.........................Pressed leader, every chance 400m
1 of 10	 08 Dec 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Nw	 8	 T O’Shea	 57	 Valdivia (USA)	 1:39.67	 7.50...................................Close up, went on 800m out
2 of 8	 26 Jan 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 7	 T O’Shea	 55	 Mendelssohn Bay (USA)	 1:38.13	 3.75...............................................Slow away, in rear
1 of 12	 23 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Lr	 4	 T O’Shea	 55	 Auto Bahn (ARG)	 1:59.01	 0.30..................Soon led, pressed strongly from 800m out
1 of 7	 22 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Cond	 7	 T O’Shea	 60	 Gaassid (USA)	 1:37.13	 0.80...............................Soon led, kicked over 400m out

3 GAASSID (USA) Trainer: M Costa Barrier: 4 Total: 3-1-2-0 Prize Money: $87,000
Jockey: B Coen WT: 57 Good: 3-1-2-0 Track: 2-0-2-0

3yo b usa c Fav: 3-1-2-0 56-58kg: 2-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Mendelssohn Dam: All Too Many J+H: 2-0-2-0 AWT: 3-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 02/11/24 (41 Days)
Owner: Sh Ahmed bin Rashid Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
1 of 4	 01 Nov 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Tri	 2	--	  	 Moodeer (IRE)	 1:00.43	 0.79....................................................... Barrier Trial
2 of 7	 10 Nov 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 1	 B Coen	 57	 El Nasseeb (GB)	 1:11.99	 7.25.................... In touch, switched for run over 400m out
1 of 9	 02 Nov 24	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 1	 J Orman	 57	 Kibo Misaki (USA)	 1:38.06	 12.98...................Led, eased clear on bridle from 600m out
2 of 7	 22 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Cond	 4	 B Coen	 59.5	 Killer Collect (USA)	 1:37.13	 0.80.................Close up, ridden and lost ground on leader

4 GUNS AND GLORY (USA) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 3 Total: 5-1-0-1 Prize Money: $145,450
Jockey: A Slattery WT: 57 Good: 5-1-0-1 Track: 5-1-0-1

3yo b usa g Fav: 1-0-0-1 56-58kg: 2-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-1
Sire: Gun Runner Dam: Baby Go Far (BRZ) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 5-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 08/03/24 (280 Days)
Owner: Mrs Fitriani Hay

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 13	 12 Jan 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Nw	 10	T O’Shea	 57	 Military Artist (USA)	 1:39.84	 3.50...................................................Dwelt, mid-field
3 of 15	 02 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Nw	 5	 T O’Shea	 57	 Elyabri (USA)	 2:00.50	 5.75............................... Tracked pace, ridden 800m out
1 of 14	 08 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Nw	 4	 T O’Shea	 55	 Elyabri (USA)	 1:58.65	 12.00............................... Dictated, eased clear 600m out
8 of 11	 30 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 G2	 7	 J Spencer	 55	 Forever Young (JPN)	 1:57.89	 21.50.....................................Close up, ridden 600m out
6 of 7	 22 Nov 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Cond	 1	 P Cosgrave	 59.5	 Killer Collect (USA)	 1:37.13	 26.14.........................................Slow to stride, mid-field
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5 TOKYO TOWER (USA) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 5 Total: 6-1-1-0 Prize Money: $72,200
Jockey: D Tudhope WT: 57 Good: 6-1-1-0 Track: 4-0-1-0

3yo usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 4-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-0
Sire: Yoshida (JPN) Dam: Santacafe J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 4-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 09/11/24 (34 Days)
Owner: Abubaker Kadoura

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 13	 12 Jan 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Nw	 9	 O Chavez	 57	 Military Artist (USA)	 1:39.84	 1.25..................................... In rear and soon detached
7 of 15	 02 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Nw	 6	 R Mullen	 57	 Elyabri (USA)	 2:00.50	 26.50.........................................Held up, always behind
5 of 12	 23 Feb 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Lr	 9	 O Chavez	 55	 Killer Collect (USA)	 1:59.01	 14.25..................................................... Dwelt, in rear
8 of 14	 08 Mar 24	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Nw	 3	 O Chavez	 55	 Guns And Glory (USA)	 1:58.65	 27.50.......................................... In rear, soon detached
1 of 10	 09 Nov 24	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Nw	 5	 S De Sousa	 57	 Hamaamm (FR)	 2:17.99	 6.33.....................Dictated, eased further clear 1000m out


